AP-42 Test Data -
Submission Checklist

FACILITY INFORMATION

Landfill Name:
Vasco Road Landfill

Location:

4001 North Vasco Road, Livermore, CA 94550

Owner: LFG Operator:

Republic Services Republic Services

Contact Person: Address:

Michael O’Connor 3843 Brickway Blvd, Ste, 208, Santa Rosa, CA
Email: Phone: Fax:
moconnor@scsengineers.com 707-546-9461

Year Opened: Year Gas Collection Started:

Gas Collection Control Device Description:
LFG Fire Flare

Co disposal: |:| Yes |:| No |X| Unknown

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
Complete test reports must be submitted (see footnote'))

Sampling Date: Analysis Date:

8/8 & 24/06 8/24 & 25/06, 9/6/06
Description of sampling site:

LFG Flare

Description of sampling method:

Continuous emissions monitoring

QA/QC data included: |E Yes |:| No

Chain of Custody included: & Yes |:| No

DATA SUMMARY

Type of Data: |:| Header Draw
|:| Punch Probe (this data does not presently meet EPA requirements)
|X| Stack Test

|:| Other:

Header Draw data: Raw LFG Constituent data:
|:| Yes
NMOC data: |:| No
|:| Yes Sulfur Compound data:
[ ] No [] Yes
NMOC (ppm as hexane): |:| No
NMOC Test Method: | LFG Test Methods:

Stack Testing data:
Device Tested (Flare, IC Engine, Turbine, Boiler):
Concentration (ppm)

NOx: 10.16 @ 15% O2 SOx:
CO: <3.02 @ 15% 02 Dioxin/furans: NS
PM: NS Aldehydes/metals: NS

Was sampling conducted after the control device? (Y/N):Y
Test Methods: BAAQMD Methods ST-7, ST13A, 14 & 16 and Modified EPA TO-15 & D-5504

! According to USEPA, complete test reports should contain, at a minimum: Landfill name; physical description of the landfill, gas collection
system and control device; description of sampling site and methods used to take samples; a sample matrix showing date of test and methods used
for analysis; data results tables and discussion of results, identifying any data qualifiers or unusual circumstances affecting results; and QA/QC
items such as field notes, laboratory notes, and a test QAPP or documentation of field and laboratory QA/QC procedures, including equipment
calibrations and blank or spiked sample results.
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 925 455-9474

VASCO ROAD LANDFILL

Livermore, CA

Compliance Emissions Test Report
One Landfill Gas Fired Flare
NOx, CO & THC Emission Results
Complete Landfill Gas Characterization

Test Date(s): August 8 & 24, 2006
Report Date: October 6, 2006

Performed and Reported by:

BEST ENVIRONMENTAL (BEY
6261 Southfront Road
Livermore, TA 943551
Phone: (9253 455-9474
Fax: (923) 435-9479

Prepared For:

Republic Services
Vasco Road Landfill
4001 North Vasco Road
Livermore, €A 94530
Attn: Diana Ratto

Faor Submittal To:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District

930 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
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REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION

Team Leader:

The work performed herein was condueted under my supervision, and | certity that the details and
results contained within this report are to the best of my knowledge an authentie and accurate
representation of the test program. If this report is submitted for Compliance purposes it should only
be reproduced in its entirety. If these are any questions concerning this report, please call the Team
Leader or Reviewer at (925 453-9474, Y
/]

// s

/ Bobby Asfour

Project Manager

I have reviewed this veport for presentation and accuracy of content, and herehy centity that o the

bost of iy knowledge the information is complete and correct.

Regan Best

Source Test Manager
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, €A 925 435.9474
SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1, Test Purpose

Best Environmental was contiacted by Republic Services to perform emissions lesting o one
Eandflii gas flare to comply with Bay Arca Air Quality Management District (R AAQMD) Regulation

# 8-34-301.3 and condition # 818. A copy of the Permit is included in the appendices.
t.2. Test Location

The testing was conducted on the flare lecated at the Vasco Road Landfill, 4001 North Vasco
Road, Livermore, CA 94350, (Facility #5003%)

The flare is used to incinerate faud il gas that is generated from the decomposition of waste.
1.3, Test Dafe{x)
Testing was conducted on Aupust 8 & 24, 2006,

L4, Pollutants Tested
The following emission parameters were measured:

Parameter /_Monitoring & Analytical Protocols
THC, NOx, CO & Oy BAAQMD Methods ST-7, 13A. 14 &6
DSCFM EPA Method 19 {exhaust)
Inict TNMEC LPA Method 25C
Fixed Gases. Btw/CF & F Factor ASTM D-1945 & 3388
LFG organies & TRS compounds Modified EPA TO-135 & D-3304

£ Sampling and Observiag Personnel
Sampling was perionned by Bobby Asfour and Eddy Asfour of BEST ENVIRONMENTAL
(B
The BAAQMD was notified of the test dale. however, there was no representative present o
witness the test program.
1.6, Other Important Background Information

SCS Field Services performs all flure maintenance, Last vears source test was performed on
July 27, 2003,

s eporgs b 0 asen wad Tandfilliest dog



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL

LIVERMORE, CA 925 485-9474

SECTHON 2. SUMMARY OF RESULTS

2.1, Enission Resulis

Table 2.1:

1 -Average Results

: S e Limits
NOx, ppm a2 153% 0, i9.16 11

- NOx, Ibs/MMBtu 0.0417 4.03
NOx, Ihsiday 2935 92

1 €O, Ihe/day <322 460113

CTNMHC, ppm @ 3% 05 as Mathane 2.78 30
TNMHC Destraction Efficiency 98.67 2% 98%
Landfill Gus Charachterization {inlct)
Hydrogen Sulfide, ppm 33 40
Carbon Disulfide, ppb <40 N/A
Carbonyl Sulfide, ppb <4{H} N/A
Methvl Mercaptan, ppb 350 NIA
Ethyvl Mercaptan, ppb <30 N/A
Dimethyl Sulfide, ppb 4950 N/A
Total Reduced Sulfur as HsS, ppm 57 320
Acrvilonitrile, ppb* N
Benzene, pph™ 1640 N/A

| Benzyvl Chloride, ppb 120
Carbon Tetrachloride, ppb® N/D N/A

! Chiorebenzene, pph 121) N/A

_Chlorodifluersmethane, ppb 206 N/A
Chloreethane, pib . 130 N/A
Chloroform, pph D N/A
1,1-Dichioroethane, pph 83 N/A
1, 1-Dichlovacthene, ppb N NIA

- 1,2-Dichloreethane, ppb ND NSA

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene, pph 164 NA
Dichlorodiflouromethane, ppb 85 N/A
Dichliorofluoromethane 360
Ethyl Beazene, ppb 346000 N/A

- 12-Dibromecthane{ethylene dibromide), ppb (EDB) N/ NFA

Flourotrichlsromethane 1000
Hexane, ppb B NIA
Isopropyl Aleohel 11600 _

| 2-Butanone {(Methyl Fthyl Ketone), ppb TR0 N/A

- Methvlene Chloride, ppb 130y NIA
Perchleroethylene o 30 _
Toluene, pph N L1000 N/A i
L1, I-Trichloroethane, ppb NIy NA :

- L2 2-Tetrachloreethane, ppb WA NEA

i_"i“rieitiﬂg‘g@‘:‘{?w lene, pph 476

Yinyvl Chloride. ppb N 424 N/A&
m, p-Xylenc, pph ST NA
o-xylene, ppb 1 901 CNA

2 gty DO ke Toad fandtiest sy

L)



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 923 45359474
A more extensive summary of the emissions is presented in Tables | & 2onpages 7 & &

2.2. Process Data

The flare temperature and fuel How rate on the Rare contrel pane! was recorded during every

run.
S Table2.2:
Pardmeter _ _ "M-'::iter, SCFM Flare Temp., "F 3
Run#1 1445 1346
Run # 2 1447 1521
Rup#3 1441 1331

1.3, Allowable Emissions
See Table 2.1 above. The test results show that the flare i5 operating within the PTO gaseous

emission lumit and is therefore in compliance. The complete landfill gas characterization can be
fourd in Table 2.1 abowe,

24, Comments:  Discussion of Quality Assurance and Errors
Quality assurance procedures listed in the above referenced test methods and veferenced in
the Source Test Plan were performed and documented.  The QA/QU procedures are deseribed in
Section 4.4 of the report. Documeniation of the QA/QU is provided in Appendix A, B & £,

Onulet Sampling way onginally scheduled and performed on August 8, 2006, however at the
request of the client, sampling was re-performed on August 24, 2006, Infet Fuel factors and NMOC
conteni were assumed the same for both sets of tests, Inlet and Outlet Resulbts for the Aungust 24,
FO06 test program are shown above as well as in Table 1. Outlet results for the Avgust 8 2006 wes
nrogzam can be found in Table 2

£y hat MR visson mynd land e a dng »



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 923 4339474

SECTION 3. SOURCE OPERATION

3.1, Process Deseription

Phe landfill gas fired Pare s a control device for the treatment of landfill gas {mainly
methane, carbon dioxide and ritrogen) that is gencrated from the decomposition of waste, The gas s
collected in a network of interconnected pipes from several vertical extraction wells that draw a
sacusm an the vapors in the landfill The vapors are treated to remove condensate and particidae
material, and then they are incinerated in the flare.

32, Flow Diagram
A digital image of the flare stack is contained in Appendix F.
3.3. Process and control operating parameters during testing
The flare were operatod at ~1600 °F at a fuel rate of ~1 700 SCFM aceording to the flare’s

eonnitormg deviees,

3.4, Normal Operating Parameters

The Hare was operating normatly during the test periods.

3.5. Festing or Process interruptions and changes

There were no process interruptions during the test series.

Frireponioba MM vasen resd nd 8 e doe



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 925 4339474

SECTION 4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

4.1, Port location

tmissions from the flare were sampled via a circulor stack with two ports located
approximately 5 stack diameters downstream of the burners and | stack diameter upstream from the
exit. Access to the sampling ports was provided by a 40-foet boom-lifs,

The dumensional cross-sections of the circular stack is 1 26-inches (Aren SQFT = §6.59)

The fuel line to the flare was 2 12-inch PV pipe with an inside diameter of 11,73 inches
(Area SQFT = 0751 A single portiap was located >8 diameters dewnstream and »2 dismeters
upstream from the flame arrestor,

4.2 Point deseription/Labeling - poris/stack
The stack ports were not fabeled, but were designated as facing Northeust and Southeast, 12-
traverse points were selected by CARD Method 1 and were used to determine the stack gas profije

during the fiest run. Nou stratification was found; therefore the remaining test nung were performed ac
a single point

4.3, Method description, equipment, sampling, analysis and QA/QC

Sampling and analytical procedures of the EPA Methods are followed as published in the
“Quality Assurance Handbook for Air Pollution Measurement Systems™ Volume HL US FPA 600/4-
77-027b,

The following is an overview of the Testing Performed

iI’m‘anm!ér ' e CLocabien . Methodis) Duaration | # of Runs |
THC. CH.. NMOC, \M,, C'O & 0« i Exkaust BAADMD ST-7, 1 3IA L6 38 mins G

Flow Rate | Exhaust EPA 19 O30 mins 4

LFG organics & TRS compounds . aket Muoditied EPA TO-13 & D-3304 7 30 mins 1
C1-06, O Ny, BTU-Tined Gasses | Inlet ASTM D-1943/ ~ 10 mins 3

Flow Rate & Flage T emp. Inler Flare Gas Metering Syvstem ~l0mins . 6

NN | Inlet EPA Method 25C C~30mins | 3

CARB Method 1. This method is used to determine the duct of stack area and appropriate
traverse points that represent equal areas of the duct for sampling and velocily measurements. The
point sefection 18 made based on the tvpe of test (particulate. velocity or CEM). the stack diameter
and port location distance from flow disturbance.

O NOx, CO & THC by BAAQMD ST-134, 14, 6 &7. These methods are all continuous
emissions monitoring (CEM) techniques using instrumental analyzers to determine stack emissions,
A leak cheek of the CEM system was perfurmed prior to the start of testing. A tineanty check was
performed by first calibrating alt analyzers with a zero gas and a bigh fevel gas. All calibrations were
performed mternally before and after cach run. NMUC testing was performed using a hewted FID
THC analyzer with methane cutter calibrated with propance in air EPA Protocol | ealibrulinn gus.
Sample gas is alernatety pulled through o methane cutter, during each vun. and tested for CHY,
MAMMHC 15 assumed equal o THC minus OH..

#orgprahs e 20y e reed Lead D ext oy 5



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL LIVERMORE, CA 925 455-9474
The following continuous monitoring analyzers were used:

Pammeter Make Adodel Principle

MO, TECO 42¢ Chemiluminescence
N, CAL HOOCLD Chemilwmninescence
CO Horiba VIAZID GFC IR analyzer
CO TECG 48C GFC IR analvaer

Oy Siemens 5E Paramagnetic

O CAL fopp Paramagnetic

THC Al SN FHYMethane Cutter

EPA Method 230, TO-15 & D-3304 analvsis iy used to determine cmissioms of NAOU
fequivalent to TNMHC) referenced to methane, Organie and inorgemc compounds including sulfurs
are determined from one of the rung. Infet gases are filled into tedlar bags in triplicate corresponding
to the test program. The bugs ape labeled respectively then sent to @ laboratory and analvzed for
NMOC and speciated compounds using GC/FID {gas chromatography/flame lonization detector)
within 72 hours (48 hwours [or sulfury. For more information on the lab analysis, refer to Appendix €
{or method desenprion and QA/QC.

EPA Method 19 is used to determine stack gas volumetrie flow rates using oxygen based F-
factors, F-factors are ratios of combustion gas volumes generated from heat inpul. The heming value
of the fuel in Bu per cubic foot is determined from the anabyvsis of fuel zas samples using gas
chromatwography (GUY Dedicated fuel meters snonitor total fuel consumption for the source. The
total cubic feet per hour of fuel multphied umes the Biw/CF provides million Btu per hour
(MMBTU) heat input. The bead nput in MMBTUWhr 15 mudtiphied by the F-factor (DSCEAMMBTL
andt adjusted for the measured axygen content of the source w detenmine volumeric flow rate. This
procedure 18 proposed for pollutants whoese complianee standards are bosed on emission rates
(ih/dayy or emission factors (W/MMB,

EPA Method ASTM D-1943 & D-3388 analysis is used o deternrine the contonts of fuel
pas (e, Methane, fixed gases & BTU Content), Inlet gases are filled into a tedlar bag, the bag i3
fubeled respectively then sent o a Laboratory and analyzed for fixed gases, methane and C-Cy using
COFID {gas chromatography/lame tonization derector). Each compound bas calorific values tha
are used o eateulate the combustion factors,

4.4, Analyvtical Laboratories
3 Inlet bag samples were sent to Columbia Analytical. for VOU analysis. 3 Inlet bag samples
were afse sont o Zalee Laboratories for heat input analysis, 1 oinlet bag sample was sent to Air
Toxies Laboratories Ltd. for erganic and inorganie compound analyses.

For more information oo the analysis procedure and QA/QC refer to Appendix B

W orepurisha 2000 vasan soad asd Db dot £
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TABLE 1

NOx, CO & THC Emissions

Vasco Road Landfll
Flare Ountlet (A-3)

TR # i b 3 AN

TEST LOCATION fdet Trrlet Trster ot inket Rt Infet hatlet
TEST DATE ReZH06 2400 R4

TEST TIME PIZ0L1223 P340 3305 1321-133;

STANDIARD TEMP, °F i iy G

FEARE TEME. °F P50 153t £331 {517 )
BTOW RATE DS0FM taldn V2 a2 HER R RH 12,757 14514 1 §;.§.ES EAET 12,803 h
3, T 628 t317 491 1348 3Ri R (R 1319
O3, Z‘f;fx e MO 26 7 MM Ziv KBS Mo 2654 R,
My, % 357 N i MNA 3243 _ MA 3% s MNLA
0, poon oA b % MO Ea gt M, <1 1) NOA <395
CO_ ppm 2 15% (O, A 78] NA 4173 N <3 7R NA N
CUr, Pl M {3 834 NoA {1035 N, <LK MA =1 217
e hsfday MNoA, 1293 N.A =133 NA 1 34 NoA <% 32
WU, pots NA F2.43 MNoA 1362 N 14 NoA 1328
N, pom o 5% O, NA, G50 NA TEE N L) A o6
A 3«.&1‘?: o R N A T NOA P N A 1273
FOx, Hadday MNOA i 87 BA 2876 NS 314t N A, 28 33
CHy, ppen _}3323(?_{] <]1.iX3 Fd iS00 <] 0 LRI <} i) 3a0ae <3 43
Cli,. losfhr L1001 750 <Dl | 1956 R8T <032 | 1249005 anind | 1221783 emgan
THC, ppm 33lomha 2.39 3423500 N 347G 1.82 3410533 234
T, Tewitr TR AHE (1475 P1IR 66K {3154 RN 4 Ly 2R 58D 0GR _
TNMHC, ppr S 3% <30 121 530 L 2
TR, ppwny & 3% O ax Methane ; ™A 312 [N 277 S2 A 278
THRC (T as CHL 2. HAIER] 2488 {1138 RO <3RS Rt 0038
[’r*\ SHC DE, % 98,46 94.715 8 A% 98,672

ITHCD.E., Y

99,944

59,594

WE YA

9994

AR, DL, %

e RGT

=907

299,997

PN

g(;li). s/ MENEB LY (), hased)

H.UIRR

<f.y1y

=i} i)Y

<H.0473

ég\_{)x Eas VEMBu (O buased)

60340

0.6422
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TABLE 2

NOx, CO & THC Emissions

Vasco Road Laodiill
Flare Qutlet {A-3)

RIN #

iné

AVG

TLEST LOCATION

frtet Outlet

Irdet Chdlet

Indut natiat

Irdet §

kel

THEST DATE

RIBAIG

BIR0G

RN

TEST TIME

RIRTeS

31 fedny

LEE7L 4330

STAMDARD TEMP | “F

3

Lo

i

FLARE THMP °F

1387

59

15

FLIAY RATE, £5CFM

LRG0 13 46540

LT Pruss

18520 12,55

Ly, Y

638 £ 46

hR- 221

i bo 32

OO, (%)

2!:) l:‘fs N. ?‘-f

2670 MAL

2685 Nk

K., By

T

NaA

331 HA

BTy A

(0, ppes

A RN

MA <5

NA %

i por @ 153% Uy

SA

<35

B «3.3%

NOA, <134

CO, Thafhr NA, 1397 | N <277 | NA <0 373 NA <1 74
CO. Ihafibay N <0 NA 663 N A 5 56 N A P
NCH, pp NA 1% 77 A, 1241 N 119 A 11 i
MO, ppm @ 13% O BOA 823 M4 B3 oA %23 A B2

wiw, s as WOy,

N, i3

Na o piw

HRE

MNoA

Nt ihzichay

MN.A 2714

34,3

M4

582

MNoA

CH,, ppm

322304 Par

34150040 o) M

YT <} (4}

CTL, Bsiby

13RE 850 0043

{362,324 LENR L,

FRA0 N “Teiihd

THA. pran

3R 334

BT3RO P28

TFTRALG Y

FEHEE 1

THL, Bady

jagzany IREX:

bias 37 0,044

38120 3043

jRISRUEIE

TRMMHO, o Tl 24 B30 =f) 3% LR KRy &7 I

TN, ppre &5 3% O s Mot DA £33 B, <11, 78 WA w2000 S a7

RN Thathe as COH, i 0871 ENEN <aLi 1 ia8 =413 3220 G003
ity £

fpe
FENMEC DE., Y

ur 183

> al7

B DN IR

=4, B3

THE DLE., %

FLO8L

99997

AT

WISY3

CH, DLE., %

9T

LR

EE R

i 1T

OO, BB (O hasedd

<{}. (07

<} HOK3

<4 JORG

R
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0433

8.0338

10337

16338

WHERE:
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APPENDICES
APPENDIN A - CALCULATIONS & NOMENCLATURE
APPENDIX B - LABORATORY REPORTS
APPENDIX C - FIELD DATA SHEETS
APPENDIX D - STRIP CHART RECORDS
APPENDIX E - CALIBRATION GAS CERTIFICATES
APPENDIX F - STACK DIAGRAMS
APPENDIX G — SAMPLING SYSTEM DIAGRANMS
APPENDIX H - SOURCE TEST PLAN

APPENDIX I - PERMIT TO OPERATE



APPENDIX A
CALCULATIONS & NOMENCLATURE



Unit

billion

Brake horsepower

Brake horsepower hour

British Thermal Unit

capture etficiency

destruction sfhciency

Dy Standard Cubic Feet

Drev Standard Culbic Fecot por Minute
Dy Standard Cubic Meter

Dy Standard Cubic Moter per Minute
grains per dry standard cubic foat
gram

gramsg per Brake borsepower hour
keilowesse

liter

Moriraatts

meler

Abbreviation

G

bhp
Ghp-bir
Bitu

CE

DE
DSCF
DSCEM
DSCM
DECMM
zr/DSCF
2
a/bhp-hr
LW

Unit Abbreviation
microgram B
milligram mg
muthliter mi
million MM
minuie Hn
Molecular Weight M
TANOZI ng
Parts per Billion ppb
Parts per Million ppm
penpvweight per firkin pwitkn
pound Ib
pounds per hour Ibs/hr
pouads per miltion Beu MM B
second sCC

| Specific Volume, fi'flb-mole 8V
Thousand k
watt W

1gram = 15,432 graing
| peund = T000 geaing
grans por poutsd = 4535

bip = 1344 * Englne kW, {where Engine kW + Generstor KW owtput 7 0.95) 18 95% effictency

2hlsp-br = lbshe * 453,40 ¢ bhp

23989 = Conversion thaior for ppm 1o lbasef, EPA 40CFR6,45
deef £ BIMBTU = 8710 for Natury gas: EPA Method 19

Pe/ft’ = 1040 for Natural Gas: EPA Method 19

fas/hr = ppm £ 3V x dsefin x M * 60; CARB Method 100; where SV = 385K 4 68°F or = 379E° (@ 60°F.
Correchion 0 12% OOy = gridsel * 12% / stack €O4%. EPA Method S

Correction 3% Oy = ppm * 17.9/(20.9 - stack 02 %), CAREB Mothad 100
Corrsction 1 13% s » ppm 5970209 - stack Oy %), CARB Methad 100
dsclin = Cas Fd * MMBufimin ® 2097 (20 9 - stack O- %), EPA Method 19
A = Fd * M * ppm * 2159F-9 % 209 £ (209 - stack O, %, EPA Method 19

EPA

CAREB 8 F
BAADND - Bay Area T UE
SIVUAPCD - Sau Joaquin ol “F
SCAOMD - South Coast & °F
MBUAPCD - Monterey Bay 68 °F
FRAOMI — Feather River 68 °F

FAFDRMSPIELINARREV doclyle 02

N&Ai}{,‘,{) - Morhern Sonormn

PCAPCD - Placer

SLOCAPCD - San Luis Ohispo
SMAOQMD - Sacramento
SCAQMD - Shasta County
YSAPCD - Yelo-Solano

68 F
68 F
G0 °F
A8°F de facie
HRF
66



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL

Lavermore O w2 I8 AT

STACK GAS FLOW RATE DETERMINATION - FUEL USAGE

Fagiie Vasoo B Lol B
Lhad Flare Cratlet 2830
Corndilivn 15138

AT O 2300

Tane

Cipngs U tomfic Value @6 6870
Riach L vgen
Cras Pub-Vaggor o H87F

Stundsrd Tomperatuee F)

Convertad Foel Rate dS0FMY @ 68 F
Fuel Vo Paw (30 &0® ¥

Froed Flovw Rate (SUFID oyt
Sbadlson it por momte

Plear Tt IR D30 e )

Stack Gas Flow Hate

WHERE:

Lots Pl ba o Poel comsersion Gehar (oafies of ctenbnsie s gy vodunios o beal myata

IR Ahilhen B

CALEUVLATIONS:

SUFN UM S 528 T ogas e PSIAS 1T g i

SEM* B 9y LG SE

RO pmm 78

EPA Method 19

Baun 1
1134-1228

Hun 2

124083 10

Run 3
132113518

32 5 L 34 4 0%
13 1308 N

G |

[ O

FRIT 9

g

e

F

ERRESY

1347 0

B TR

: 12,602

13,325

e

UIUEM e G FdeYactor ® MMBrgan * 3093 7 (20085 - stack sospenaj

SUFH - SCPM * 60
Heat put > MM Bnnm * 60

Bt RGO il Tt s g F

& Al

Foge 11

uh

TRSUT MR b

WM i amin
E W Tl Tlr

DSCEFM



BEST ENVIROMVENTAL

Livermore, UA Y23 435470

Fialily

Vil
Ciopdatien

ERTERS

WVasew Road Landiin

Fhare Onatlet (A-3)

(5175

RSO0

CEM CORRECTION SUMMARY

Barmmelne

Leak Check:

Siral Check.

Py soriel

{nlet

Cutlet

TOC

faan

0

CO ] NOx

[XP!

THU

[SAEH

Unognents

Lalyrer
L
Linla, pyan or 3%

Span G Vadug

ook

HEHER

I8

i

4.6

23 23 EUs 1in) HES
R ppits ppr P ppLt

2

R

LERE

%70

LR

Ruxn i

LERED 2 33 1] A3 L Jewrs rnemaa 2
210 224 LY &0 L

132 123 5% % 1 AT

4 O3 1 -2k vad

20,64 37 BIY BET e v, o

SRR

e et

R
B

ok <l

2.4

CORRECTERD Ave:

Ban 2

45102 3 17 Do (TXTIN P
245 44 217 I P 878
134 132 [ i BT FET A0
4542 0.3 34 Era) AT Lreseidnmsy 2F
T 203 | w53 5 859 | RS feme cal e 3
Gilva L TR 3 T SR -

[HRTE

-1 8%

b fl

13.t

&2

CORREUTED AVQ

Run 3

13211

EIRA 1.3 3y <37 ST fee v,

2T s 2 433 §5.9 R34 g aesir cabdmtci s B
{33 SN -1 2 £l

it bt 1 s 1

2585

Rt iy {1 28y
FERRLT BRI R R

i 2

13.3

CORRECTETY AV

i—['?T? Al

2

TEST AVG

j

CHER RO TR VALY

SERL]

REANM DRI

TR

o

= fTest Aoy, -l A0 2t
PO R LA Insinanent g

o T TR RPN sttt Bangy

g ¥ P oo Tl i - GO0 LN




B[{S'i_' ENVIRONMENTAL Livermare, CA 9223880474

CEN CORRECTION SUMMARY

Facility Wisro Rowd Landill Barepetoe: 2473
st Flare Cutlet {403, feuk Check: O
Caedifamn 1A04 ¥ Serad Chesh (1
Date. USRS E Frasoniet A

dif

fnlet Qutlet
Toe Lok th L Ui i €] NN iy TR ] ST Commments
Arsabyrer Iy GUGCEL. | 480 | 300N T FI0M
Hange 15 123 300 Lk o}
Pniks, ppen or Y Y ppit ety | pporn ppm
Spn s Yadue 2 225 |44 1 882 882

Kun | .42 t B b bd | 0d e 2
Jia 234 d1an LERS BRG fupweade v ain, §
REILATL i

Ity 4 & i -4 3
YL il FETH -4 1 dd el ¥

I 53 328 414 R LR s v s fsals
RV (3 2ue OD0% 1 o=} 1% 1 w2 % harsane
oo 1 LR R N BT C P

12.5 118 3y 33 1.2 CORWEECTED AYG

Bun 2 ' ' ' ] ikl 0y .41 LE 05 Yowraviniiy, 22
233 I8 4341 ¥H K LES o rpndl, S
FER WY o ) ind 24 LI R i
G0} G i1 -1 3
2130 236 g wie 7} ey
R GO | oo | o
) 0.7% | et 4 150

{22 12} 2.4 1.4 BT CORBECFED AVG

Run } il e setichmbart D
30 P10 st val e B
FHEVE KT 123 22 THEFT A

2t TS SF

hiowatly ol ol T

BRI

i By

i

120 21 1.3 1Y CORRYCTED AVE

AVERAUES 1z3 LT 1K i1 iy

CORRPUTED ¥ALLE = [Test Ave -8 100 200 ™ Bpan Uhas Value 717050 80 a1y
LERC IR wgom TOG* {204 7 Instrameny Hange
SEAR DHLFT By 100 * (85507 Instrument Range

3 vesirese PUE s o mradioRare 1 e dedn wE - IR Lol



BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Lavermone, Ca 228 4559474

STACK GAS FLOW RATE DETERMINATION - FUEL USAGE
EPA Method 19

1

W 5

PR M Bl

g

SCEM

SCFIT

SCFH

hS B S IRL

Faciiny Winneas Ronwd Land il
Llmig Tlare Chstlet (A5
Comdition F304F
{hate: DRAIR 2006

Run 1 Fun 2 Hiun 3
Thne: H3034921 231101 HAYT-1036
Crpsy Uakonifie Valup o 88 F g 341,38 33408 |
Suiek Livvoen £ 464 12.2) ) 125l
Cras Pd-Lactor i GRF S w691 3 I 98779
Stamdurd Tentperature (°F) i 5] T
Correctesd Fuel Rate (RCFMd o8 F 1684 G LTG0 _ 15354
Fral Plenw Hare (SOFH Gidd 0 1 Gl
Fuel Flow Hate (SCFH} gV
Nblion B per mawle
Fhear Irpas QM B hoard

MddE R Hr

13,464 12,758 17,586

Stack Gas Flow Rate

DSCFM

WHERE:

Cias [d-Factr - Tl somyersion factor (rutn of combuston gax volumes o heat inpuls)
w30 - MilBon B

CALCULATIONS:

SULN = CFME S28 Yigasdme PRIAY 13T g F - aidly

AN i EBUFM Y B 1) 1000000

DISPRDs Ciay Pd-Factor ® MMBaeimae * 200935 7120 99 - stack oxygena}
KOFE = SCFN * 00

flos: lnpet - AMDnemin * 60

RSO E AT Braga 20 1ol mnetiliace S0 8 208 N CRALIL0R
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Colsgrabia

2655 Park Center Drive, Suite 3 St Valtey, Catifornia 93065 (803} 5267161 (50%) 526.72T0 fux Al tical
Seroes™

Az Faraladn: - Uksnes? Campen,

September 13, 2006

Mr. Bobby Asfour
Beast Environmenial
6261 Southfront Road
Livermore, (A 94551

RE: P2602331
Vaseo Road Landfill
Dyear Mr. Asfourn

Enclosed are the results of the samplefs) submitied 1o our laboratory on August 23, 2006,
For vour reference, these analvses have been assigned our service request number P26O2331.

All analyses were performed m accordance with our laboratory’s quality asserance program. Resulis are
intended to be considerad In thelr entirety and apply only to the samples analyzed. Columbia Analytical
Services i3 not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Your report containg £ pages.

Columbia Analytical Services s certified by the California Deparunent of Health Services, Certificate
No, 2380, Artzona Pepartment of Health Services, Certificate No. AZU350; New Jersey Department of
Eavironmental Protection, NELAP Laboratory Certification 1D #CAO09, New York Stale Depastment of
Health, NELAP NY Lah [ No: 11221; Oregon Environmenta! Laboratory Accreditation Program,
NELAP 1D CA20007; The Amencan Indusirial Hygiene Association, Laboralory #101661.  Pleasc
contact me for specific method(s) and analvie(s) corresponding to a particular certification.

1 vou have uny gquestions, please call me gt (8057 526-71461.
Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc

ety \\
- o

Michae] Tuday
Director of Research & Development

BELAP Arcevalijed MO Sesad af Dyoplvaoe Swvaesd



Colirmbia

FB5 Park Center Drive. Suite 4 St Valles, California 93065 (505) 526-7161 (A0S 526727 fa Anah tical

Sarvipeg™

A [iglemeon - Uit Unsspoas

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Date of Report: 0913406

Address: 6201 Southfront Road Date Received: 0823406
Livermore, A 9435) CAS Project Noe P2602351

Congact: My, Bobby Aslour Purchase Ordor: Verbal

Chient Profeot [ Vasco Road Landfill

Threo (3) Tedlar Bag Samples labeled:

“REAAC Inlet™ TR2AM23C nlet” “RIM23C Mnlet”

The samples were received at the laboratory under chin of custody onc August 23, 2000, At the chent’s
reguest, a portton of the contens of cach of the tedlar bay samples were translerred o separate one-liter
passivated stanless steel canisters for storage prior to analysis,  Otherwise, the samples were recetved
mtact. Please refer to the sample aceeplance check fonm for additional information. The results reporied
herein are applicable only to the condition of the samples at the time that they were received at the
laboratory,

Tolgl Caseous Nop-Methane Orsanies as Methune Apalvsis

The samiples were analyzed for total gaseous non-methane organics as methane according to moditied
ERPA Method 25C. The analyses included a single sample injection {method modification) analyzed by
gas chromatography using flame lonization detectionstotal combustion analysis.

e

The results of analvses are given on the attached data sheets. All results are intended to be considerad 1n
therr entirety. and Columbia Analyvtical Services, Inc. (CAS} is not responsible for utilization of less than
the complate report.

Reviewed and Approved: Reviewed and Approved:

o / i A Y
s N
Wade Henton © 0 Joluk¥okovarma
GOU-VOA Tearn Leader Cherations Meanager
Alr Qualiy Laboratory Adr Quudity Laboratory 2

SELAR S psnfited! I s Egonions g Sva) ﬁ’“.s:ﬁ s s 0



Clients
Client Project ID:

Post Conde:
Instrament 1y
Analyst:
Sampling Media
Test Nowes:

COLUNMBEA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Best Environmental
Vases Road Landiil

Total Gaseous Nemnethane Organies (TGNMQO) as Methane

EPA Aethod 23C Maodified
HP3ReOHGOUTOA
Wade Henon

Tediar Bag(s)

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Page 1ot i

CAS Project [D- P260232

Pateisy Colleowed: 824060

Date Received: %2506
Dhuefs) Anabvzed: 9900

Valume(s} Analyaed:

650 mi

Total Gaseous Nunmethane Organles (TONYVIO as Methane

Clicnt Sample 1D CAR Sample 1D [hE. Cancentration in ppmV Dt
Resull NRL Omaliiier

L M2SC fiet PIG02331.001 o0 I 760 L0

K250 Inie PAOU2AIT-(H2 100 830 ik

BAAIAC Inket P2H0O2A3 1003 1.0 830 LAl

Method Blank POBOOOG0- M 13 1,06 N )|

NI Compound was analyzed Jor bt not detected above thelaboratory reporting limin

MRIL = Method Repornag Limir - The minunem quantity of a targer analyte thar can be confidently determined by the refercnced metfud,

Verdfied By:




Colursbin Auab ticat Services, Ing.
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[BEST ENVIRONMENTAL - ' T Livermore, U4, 975-455.9474)

Project i 13500 fead  Lewnd (! SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Analyical Lab: ol b[‘:i_. ) ?Q\(’Db 13% '

# BATL TENEL EANH'LE MY APTARNER Sarage SabtihE DESCKIFTHON AFALVALS ’ Tad
Eai vk bt ¥ ractionibuuroe xixgd Iyme i ol Tersg 58 o
I i & . . e N . . - L P LT - .
D F-rg-d (Sv | B pmase [rialet Tl e | Ak | LS G s Ave e Aoy i

H
T T

N feve || 1-/ W25 fraqet pge fredlet > | b b s 1 g 3 /o

i
2

—
4

oy PO A . " " ;. o

(R LR R e e [ palet ve Ureape ™0 [ oo | Y

. ¥ o
&
3
-}
Y

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Subinit Results b Afte: £, fu F p’q-z.:*‘g,{,v’ Besi Envivonmental, G261 Southfront 1., Livermore, CA 94351

. <
Kefinguished hyzu;fif ‘"/::’Mf.?fx o Reerved by:l | E g:t‘” zt Lgl o e Damé{%ﬁﬁ,‘m Time 3% T A,

Belmquished bye e Recwmvad vy Dawe: o Time_
iﬁ Rebuwpaashad byt Bevareaid by e e DRV T —-—
OV SAMPLE CONBFFION AS RECEIVED: OK e OK SERF DAL CARRIER.

o

P s ighifond arg  BR21Hs
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ERARINMENTAL AMALYTICAL LABORATORY

Air Toxies Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are pfoviding your report by
e-mall. This document is provided in Portable Docurnent Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader
by Adcbe.

This electronic report includes the following:
« Work order Summary,
* Labcratory Narrative,
« Results, and
» Chain of Custody {copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 85530

(916) 9851000 FAX (916) 3E5-1025
Hours 8:00 AM to 5:00 P.M. Pacific

B-8



AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ERVIRONMENTAL AMALYTICAL LABDRATORY

WORK ORDER# 06086328

Work Order Suosmary

CLIENT: Mr Regan Bost BILL TO: M Repn Bew

Buest Eosirenmenal Best Fruwonmoegm?
&261 Soathivon Rood £26 ] Semthisront Kol
Livermare, U4 B85 Piwermore, L4 93455]

PHONE: Y25EEENT PALH T
AN 545507 PROMCT #
PATE RECEIVED: 8, 74 2006
DATE COMPLITED: G829 2606

Videro Cogen

CONTACT: Npoede Dmdiacher

ERACTION # NAME TEST VAP
A Riinla ASTA D564 Tedtar Hay
LR Labs Pank ANEM DEHM A
L34 R ARTRT (LR A

e R TR EIRC

CRITITIED B - e : PIA ¥

SR IFY

L sbsrumny Diventor

Certlomimn rmnbors CANEDAP - W21 T00A, LA NELAPLELAP. AL 30T NENEL AP - CAOM
NY NELAP - (1291 U T NELAP - 91ani 88
Mame of Agereinng Ageney. NSELAP T orsda Deparunent of Health, Scope of Appivation Ul Al A
Avorediuilion number DRTREY, Eifactive dae W0 HO6, Dxpivation date 63007
Adr Trsius 1 nl cortities thas the wsr reaudiy contaiped I thas report me a8l regieements of die MEL AL standand

md e ond iny Pl
BEEE TR

This semeart shald st b 5y sathat the arnien appteysd of Ser Donars 40
71

Page ol
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

Al ENVIRONMENTAL ANAUYTICAL LAHORATORY

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
ANTM D554
Best Enviranmental
Workorder# 060186328

One 10 Liter Tedlar Bag sample was received on August 24, 2006, The laborsiory performed she analvsis of
wlfur compounds via. ASTM D-33M using GC/SCD. The method invelves direct injection of e air sample
e the GC via a fixed 1.0 mi. sampling loop. See the data sheets for the reporting fimits for each compound,

Receiving Notes

There wore o receiving discrepancies.

Anahvtical Notes

o-Butyl Mercapian and Ethyl Methyl Sultide coelute with 3-Methy! Thiophene, The comresponding peak is
repurted as 3-Methy! Thiophene,

The Total Reduced Sultur (TRS ) concentration is caleufated by sumuning all peaks and guantitating the area
tised o the response of Hyvdrogen Suffide.

Definition of Pata OQunlifving Flaes

Seven gualifiers may have been used on the data analysis shoets and indicate as followss:
B+ Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting lhinit,

F - Estimated value.

F. - bxeeeds instnument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak,

Ly - Excreds quality controd limits,

L - Compound amalyvied for but not deteczed above the detection mit,

M - Reported value may be blased due w apparent matrix interferences.
File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicages
as follows:

a-FHe was regquantiiiod

b-File was quantified by 2 second column and detector

ri-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 2ol b



AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENYIRONMEMNT L ANALYTICA LABORATIRY

Summary of Detected Compounds
SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-35304 GC/SCD

Chent Sample 1B Rifnter

Lol D8 0608G328-21A

Rapt. Limit Arrouid
Compound {ppbv} [ppbv)
Hydrogen Sulfide 4G B2E00
histhy! Mermzptan 4C0 550
Dirnethyt Suffide 400 S50 M
F-thathyiiophens 4 G441
Totai Reduced Sulfur rel. to HZS (MYY=34) 409 BYLDO

Page 3of8

B-11



AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVERGRMENT AL &MALYTINAL LABGRATORY

Client Smnple 18 Ridalet
Lab Hp: 0003632 8-21 A
SULFUR GASER BY ASTM D48 GOASCH

5

bOA2AYT

M = Reposiad value may be Digsed due to apparent matrc interfersnces
TRE = raportad From s #B082417a ¢ analyrad on Augus! 24, 2008 with a diuton facar o

Container Type: 10 Liter Tediar Bag

Fags 40i$

% Filo Nagrg: Date of Collectione #/24/06
. Dil. Factor: 100 _ Date of Analysis: 8/24/08 05:53 PM
Rt Limit Amount

Cotripoing {ppbw) {ppbvi
Hydrogen Suhds 400 53004
Carpony! Suifide 450G Mat Dettrted
Matingd Mercaptan 406 A
Ethyi Mercantarn 400 Mot Dataated
Dimethy) Suifide e S50 1
Carbon Diauilichs Loy Mot Detactad
tsopropyl Mercaptan 400 Mot Dateclos
tert-Bulyt Mercaptan 406 Mot Dateclad
r-Propy Bercaptan 400 hiot Detacteg
Ethyt Mathyl Sulfice 400 Mot Detarias
Thiophene 4840 Mot Delachnd
Isgbutyt Mercacian A00 Net Detecied
Dretnyl Suihde 4040 Negt Dgtented
ri-Butyi Morsapian 440 Mot Deteoied
o iy ! hoe LInt: Nt Detecied
i sthylthinpnens ' 450 E40
Tewrahydrotniopnate 40 Not Dalectes
2-Ethyithiaphans 400 Nat Beleciad
2 5-Drrnethyithisphena 400 Mot Detectad
Disthy! Disufige — 408
Tertal Reguced Salfur ret, 0 H28 (MW=31) 4%

B-12



AIR TOXICS LTD.

AR LPOAERURIE N TR ARALT TODAL LAGORMTTHTY

Client Sample 10: Lab Blank
bab HY O0086328-124

SULFUR GASES BY ASTM D-8304 GO/SCD

File Name! . h082404 Date of Coliection: NA
ol Fagtor: - 1.00 Date of Analysis: 8/24/085 (7:56 AM
Rot. Limit Amouant
Compound {ppbv] [ppb]
Hydrogen Suifide 40 Mo Detectasd
Carony! Sulide 40 bect Deloctod
Methyl Mercaptan 4.4 Mot Detscted
Eihyl Marcapian 4.4 Mot Detacted
Dirnetiyl Sulfide 40 B Mot Detactod
Carbon Dhsuifide 4.0 Mot Deleslod
lsopropy! Mercaptan 4.0 Mot Detectad
{erl-Butyt Mercaptan 4. Mot Detosteg
r=Propyi Mercaptan a0 Mot Delacted
Efhyl Mathy! Sulide e AT Mzl Diectad
Thigghens ' 40 ot Detectad
tsobulyl Mercaptan 4 & Mot Detaoed
Digthy! Sulfide G Mot Dstecied
n-Buty! Mercapian 4 Mot Dengiad
Dimaihyl Disulide 4 Nt Detaowed
3-Methylthiopnene a0 Mol Detecied
Tatrabydrothiophene 40 B Detented
2-Erhyithigphene an Mol Detected
2 S=[hmethylthiophena 410 Mot Qitentad
Diethy! Disuifide 4.0 Mot Detestad
Total Recuced Suihir ref o H2S (MW=34) 40 kot Detacted

TRS ¢ reponiad from file #8082404a.¢ analyzed on August 24 2008 with a diuton factor of 100

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

B-13



AIR TOXICS LTD,

Al ERNYIROMBIE MTAL SAMALYHCAL LAGORA MY

Chent Sample 1) LCS
Lab 1 O6086328-23A

Filp Nameg:

© Bik Fagtar:

ho82402

“1.0G

SULFURGASES BY ASTM D-5504 GOSCD

Bate of Collection: NA

Date of Analvsis: BI24/08 06:15 AM

Compoiind

Wlecovery

Hydrogan Sulfide
Carbiamy Bulfics
Mathy! Mevcaptan
Ethyl Meroaptan
Dirnatnl Sullide

Carban Disulfide
isopropy! Mercaptan
tert-Bulyl Mercaptan
f-Progy! Maercaptan

117
122
108
a7
51

110

113

4

-

Thiophans
tzobutyl Marcaptan
ety Sulfide
n-Butyi Marcaptan
Dhimethyl Disulfide

Fomim
Yo
B3 e

3t Wy
a3

Ja

I-Methytthinghane
Tetranydromioshens
2-Ethylthuephene

2 53-timethyithiopbens

Digthyl Disylfde

G s oo GRF 40
Gk O R fR

Countaingr Typa: NA - Not Applicable

FPage 6of8

B-14



RQE BAY AREA AR GUALITY
N MANAGEMNENT ISTRICT

$3G S8 ATREET
LN FRANGIECD QRUPIFIHR G u0s
ERGRE TN REY: o'ty

PERMIT

OPERATE

planty  8508s Page: 15 Expiras: APR 1, 2007
This doermant doas net permit the holdar (o vislate any District reguistion or aliter law

£32
*v* PERNIT COMDITIONS »*+ 36 08

ook ST T S R SR T DI I M N A ML R SR AR R R

IO RN NSNS

3.

e drawn Zxow the mals landfiil gaa heudax.

o

adaibtion bto the conmpounds listed in

paxbk 20k

the leansfill gams shall be analyzsd for

all she urgania apd sulfur tampounds

listed below,

raporbad on & dzy basia.

ALl consantratl

ilong shall be
The Lest reporl

ehall be submitted to tas Compliance and
fntorcoment bivislon wisthin 4% days of

the Lest datse.

{basis: Toxlc Risx Hanagement Fallcy, R8-2588 aix

Taxic Hot Bpokte aAst,
8-34-412 and 3-1-3031

Crganic Compounds
Acryinnltrile

- Bahzene
benzyl chloride
carhon Eetrachloyide
ehlerohengene
chiarcdlfluerenetihans
chlorosthans
erliorofozn
1, 1 dichlornathane
1i,1 dighlorethan
1,2 dichloroethans
1,4 dichlorpbenzane
dietnlorodiflueronathane
dichlorvtlucrcaethane

sulfur Compounde
carkon disylfide
cazbonyl aulfide
dimmthyl sulfide
ethyl mercapian

Bydrogen suliide
mathyl mercapbtan

The pernit dolder

RACT for B02, #ad Negulabicng

Crganls Compounds
etﬁyih&nt&ne

ethylens dibromide
Erdorobrichloromethans
bexans

isoapropyl aliecchol
webkbhyl ethyl Xabtone
emchyanne chlogife
perohleroethylens
tolucne
1,1,.1 trizhloroechane
i,1,2,3 tetrachlorcabhana
trichlerpethyliens
vigyl ohlorids
®ylanasg

ahall waintain Lhs

following records io zn APUQ approved log

book.
a.

Record the total mwouabt of anlid woesErs

received &% -1 aud the totaml nuwber
of vehicles yxansporiing &£51ld weste or other

natey
a dally basia.

ialeg o end frow tae site on
Summarize thess daily wag

B-15



K&Li’"“i::} LM&EQF% ATORIES, INC.

Consulting Services

Tuesday, September 03, 2000

Bobby Asfour

Hest Daviromenental Services
62601 Southfront B
ivermore, OA 84551

TEL: {92533 4539474

FAX (9251055.9479

AN

] Order : OH0841
Dear Bobby Asfour

Zaleo Laboratories. Ine. received 3 sample(s) on 372472000 for the analyses prosented in the
following report.

We appreciate vour business and look forward to serving your in the Tuture, Please leel fTee o
call cur office I vou have any questions reparding these test resulls,

Smcerchy,

Zaleo Laboratories, lne.
(AR 3950330



LALCO LABORATORIES, INC,

P

Aratyiical & Comsulting Services

FRETE T

<RET OB

Best Environmentat Services Laboratory Moo 860841 2.001

#3261 Southfront Road {late Received: 082400

Livermore A B455] ' Dme Apalyred:  O8725/06
Purchase Order;

Altetion: Babby Asfour Prate Printed: JR/2944
Test Code: 1635

Sample Degeription: RE/Comp Fueblnied
Sampled: BR242000 @ 1150 AM by Bobby Asfour

Uhromatographic Analysis, ASTM D048 ASTM D-3588-89, OPA 214504

Conslituent flede % Weight %% (as Liguids, CHONSY
Ciatlons per
HOO cubic fee Carbon, ©
Osygen 6277 PRI S 2516
Nitrogen 34,370 33,789

Pvdrogen, 1]
Carbon Dioxide 26.056 40.242 4.7
Carbon Monoxide 0,004 80400
Hydrogen Sulfuic {000 HREAY {Tgygen, £

Methasie 33223 18.7385 KIN
Lihane 1004 0000
Propaiw 0.3 HRIHA §.001 Nirogen ™

{soButnne .00 IRITH SRERY 11 7%
n-Buiane TRETT) 0.000 FREEH
isoPemane R §.800 £.060 Sulfe, 8

n-Probie (06D 0.600 RCEY HAVH
Hexanes - RIS LGS 800

(Totalsi ' ooy a0l 00l

e
pp-}
! o
é fia
=]
LA SR b

(s Propertios calewlased af s degsres F G VR [ 100 Ao
IMeasirement Base Pressare gt §TP:  pein FLabG ! e

. K“y&v;
S o fpile

Gross BuCu My Gas THIV ER TN Relative Gias Densityy ideal gas: 02834
feal Gross he'lb Dy Gas b W 45140 Specific Crasity, (Al v 1) Beod gy {1 "'i“- i
Mot P u b e Gas LHY KIS RBual Gas Density LTy, O4750
deal Met Biglh Dy s LIV 40655 ASpecilie Vodume, Cvdr Lh 3 12934
Cieoss Brw/Un P, waler saturated 3300 Sompressibilitg, 2 LR

Eirask or HETY
T Factoe, DRUF/MMBL at 60F, RREE
FEY Pactor,  DROTOAIMDMe sl 6RF g .
TFT Faesor,  DIRCTMMTeg @ TOF. avin LRSI R
RO Factor, DSCF COMMMEBaF, 17625 19367
P Factor, DSCE COZIMAMILLAST 17859 JEA 5

(:f }J J(i. »vrf{!/ {, e,
T/v:-fi‘n( (7, hﬂmmmr Masugs

pEds

g

S ?mii (wl r’g i g;:.m’sc g B :

“Nete Tn

i s Bwiow the




ZALCD LABORATORIES, INC,

Arnalyviical & Comsolitin e C&Ef"wiumm

"".""“if} Ao

Best Eavironmental Services Lahoratory Noo Ga0841 2007

6261 Southfront Road Diote Recoived: 0824706

Livermose C4 9453) Date Analyzed:  BB/23086
Purchase Ouder:

Altention: Bobdy Aslowr {rate Priagted: B/2R06
Test Code; 1His

Sample Deseription: R2Coemp, Fucliiaiey
Sampled: 0872472006 5 §12:30 PV by Bobby Asfvur

Ulromatographic Analysis, ASTM D 1045-81, ASTM D-3588-89, GPA 214594

Temstituent. Mole % Weight %o Ging Ligufds, CHONSY)
Cialtons per
OO0 culxic feet Carhaop, O
Oxygen S50 6.6352 2578
Mitrogen 33,040 32,673
{ivdrogen, 11
Carbon Dioxide 26,703 41.297 486
Carbon Monoxide £.004 HRENY
Hydrogen Sulfide £.000 £.500 Crayirern,
Muthane 3150 19253 3C.69
Fthape SLOGG £.004
Propane {004 &, (100 {1004 Matrogen, M
Iz Susane 0.600 0 6a0 0G40 iz f}”*
ni-Butane HRECH] {1 110 .00
isoPentane 0.000 000 £L.000 Nudfur, &
n-Pentane .04 0.000 £0.000 {1,510
Hexanes+ 0.0:41 0.126 0018
[Totals: 00,0007 TR TE N 000
. |
Gas Properties eatenlated at ST degrecs ¥ RN T Rt
Measurement Base Pressure ot STP: psia 14 696 Mj 619
a0 S5g e
Py
Giross BindCu P, Dy Gas HHY 3475 77 Relutive Gas Density: Ideal gas; 05825
ldesl Gross e/l Dy Gas HHY 46260 Specilic Graviry, [ “iir 11 Ryal gas: AR ER
Nt Fewf O Dy Cing LHV 313.0 Raal Tias Dot LhiCn I, 0753
ldesl Met Bradkh iy Gus LHY 1658 Specifie Valume, Liz.i LALh A
Gross Bi'Cu Fr, swater satuented 3464 Compressitilify, 2 RN
Cirpsg or HTTV: Mat or Y
CEY Factor, DSCFAMMBIG a0 808 D540.0 lf? i"s i
CEY Factor,  DSUFMMBI ot 881, G698 L
"E‘“ Factar, DSCFMMB wt 700 QTR I( ‘xf 14
R ,w/ff? Vi dd TOT Factor, DSCF COZMMBn0F 17622 1956 9
/gw‘ﬁ?mﬁmt Cuortez, Laboratosy M ‘ndt- PO Factar, TOF OO MMBWASF, PFRY O PRRG6 T

i T et e e e Bt endbatnkandiie bedebowe thedotousion T e L0.01 A B 18



-

D

<ALCT L&%QW!&TQF@E%

Armaivtical & Comsuin

Tl Services

N,

Hest Dovironmentst Services
6261 Southfosr Rooad
Livermore & 94531

Attention. Bobby Astour

Sample Desoription. R¥Camp, Fuellnlel
Sampled: 082472

Chromatographic Analysis, ARNTM D-1945-81, ASTM D.3588-89. GPA

Cunesiilieat. Molg b

Oinypan SEE2
Mitrogen 32034

2R3
{3000
£.0686

Carbean Dioide
Curhon Monoxide
Hsdrogen Subiide

Muethane 3470
Ethane .00
Propune ERHIY)
lsoBuiane 800
n-RBuotane {3 400

{1804
{3,060

EsoPentane
n-Pentane

806 4w 1221 PM by Bobby Axfour

Yt

Weigld

6.552
iz s

31,632
{(LOBG
{100

19611
{400
{1 5104}
{1,004
.000
{.4000
.0060

Lahoratory Noo
Phate Recebved:
Date Anslyzed:

Purchase Ovder

Phate Prinded:
Tost Ceoudp:

Cuts 1igaids,
Crathoas per
1008 cabic foes

{1,080
{.0an
(3.000
{3.000
8.000

Gals41 2067
{}8:’“2;1 16
825406

DRZECh
1635

2145.94

CHONS Y

Curben, ¢
RCRIE!

Fiwdeogen, H
493

J\w

1.4
553
Niﬁg‘r'mg:n \

L

Sulfur, 8§
0460

Hexanes+ {1010 20060 {30430
[ Yol GO0 aonn] T o

b

100 )]

Uias Properties cotonlated at ST degress b

GO

(Measurement Rase Presaure 5t STP paia EX 1.14
; / i“’ G [
;s{ ;,w'g’;% 5:; !
Gross Bie'Cae . Py Gas BV 35t  Relative Gos Deasity Teal pen GuRO !
tebend Giross B/l b, 4685 4 Speeific Oravily, (A< 1) Beal pas LR
Mot Biwdu o . iin? Heal Gos Dl L% w By 070t
fdeal Net Bl b Py G LHY 42186 Spectlis Vehupe, Cu Pk P13 E
o B FL, water saturted ERTE Compassialing Haagt

TP Facor,
Factor,
PEY Factor,

jlio

RO P
TR

Lol g {/u‘;w,f'{ fﬂau}e@;m .
Rabert Corter, L: iEté\g(W{, Blarady

FdnatarDial s b mhelow eadotent on lnilnL0.8]1 ol

3T

Facior,

DSUPAMMT e st 601
DRCFAMEN o 681
PROCpadatiie: w TOF,

DSUT OO Tl

DSCT COZMMBLARE

Oiposs or 3

Whetor B PRV
pnrar?
[ELEEY A
PR

P55
U812

HL VA B‘lg
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Client:
Client Project 1

st Unde:
Prestrumeent 1B
Agutyst
Santpling Mediu
Tirs? MNapes:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Best Envirommental
Vosen Koad Landfill

RESULTS OF AMNALYSIS

Pape | ul

CAS Projoct [

Tetal Gaseous Nonmethane Opganivs (TGNMO) as Methane

FEA Method 230 Modined

HP3RSOHAGCE

Wade Henton
Tudlur Bagis)

T TCA

Dadefsy Cotlecied:
Drate Reveived
Baate(s) Anadyvaod: 9406
Volumets) Andyzed:

T RAAR06

c PIAU233Y

050 ml

Total Gaseous Nonmethane Organics (TGNMO) as Methane |

Clhient Sample 1D CAS Sample 1D W R Coneentration in ppmy Dhata
Result MRL Qualifier
M2 nler PIau23 31061 E.O0 Tail {0
R2N25C: e P62 100 L §30 [
RIA2SC ules PrauA3 g R 830 1o
Mathed Blank PaadmeG. A5 1.t ND 1.3

W= Compound was anabozed Tor, but nor deteciod above e lnboratory reporting limit.
ARL - Mothod Beporting Lima - The mriaimum gquentity of o rget anafye tht can be confideady determined by the refirenced method,

3

FTREKC MLS - Sumple

Verifed By:

Prate:

B-21




@ AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ERVIBONMERTAL ARALYTICAL LABORATTRY

WORK ORDER#: (609483

Work Order Summary

CLAIENT: _ Miro Bobiby Asfonr BILLTO: My Bobby Asfour

Best Lavironmental Pest Envirenmental
621 Southiront Road 5261 Southiftont Rosd

Pavermore, {10 Q4558 [avermore, U Y455

PHONE URATE MRy BT IR

FAX: W2E-A55.5479 PROJECT#  Vaseo R Land
BATE RECEIVER: (22 20000
PDATE COMPLETED: OSTEI 00

CONTACT:

NN ¥ NAME,

Al anks

{ab Ilank
oy
LS Sladifivyg TO-15 M4

CERTIFIRDS 1Y PRATE [EAEERE S

Lahisraiors Drrector

e pamnerss CA NEDLAT 020 e, DA NERARVLELAT AT 33 R NELAP - TAG0E
MY ML AP S LI EIE NELLA - S e e

[ ¢

pe ol Anpiivator Ulean Asr At

v g the M LAL stardand

Chies eppace dutf noe be e ang erae s

P BLUE 84

eudlmmeepe e Gfl 1
VINE ROALL SUITE B FOESOM. CA - viatd
CRRES PN {REE WA TGN,

IR G E

Page bt |2
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

A BRGIROMNRATINTAL AMALY TIOAL LABDRATOR Y

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified T(O-15
Best Environmaoental
Workorder# 86094385

Chie 10 Liter Tediar Bag sample was received on Seprember 22, 2006, The laboratory performe

analvsis via modilied EPA Method TO-13 using GU/MS in the full sean mode. The method involves
copcentrating up to 0.2 liters of air. The concentrated aliguot is then Nash vaporized and swept

trrongh & water management system 1o remove water vapor. Following debumidification, the sample
passes directly inw the GOMS for analysis,

Method medifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the

below wble. Specitic project
regquirements may over-tide the AT maodifcations.

Regudramesd ki3 AFL Modificosions

Pratty OOV ' Fa 3 Doy o 36P% Rifterence with beeo wlaseed gt up e oS b
TR anad TRUTRlC vLELgT

B coblation media ST Cunisl ATE recommembs wse ol summe canisiors 0 seare dies
detimsibafion bt will report rosolts o T edlar begs at
chivm requsst

Slethod Detestion Lanig Follpw J00FR Pl The ML met all wret reeirere s i Mothod TO-15

App. 1 sstrtigtieal MM ks thas LA, Phe concentration of

ehe spioond replicate mas bave svoceded TOX e
carcutaied ML in same

Receiving Nofey

Hhere were nd receiving discrepancies,

Analbvrieal Notes

A Quaslity Controd Limit faitures andd affeciod sample rosulis are noted by flags. Hach Hay is defined
4 the bostom of this Case Narrative and on each Sample Resolt Summarn pave, Target compound

n-detects w e s have not been flagged,

o samples that are associated with high bias in QC analvses

The reparted OOV for cach daily bateh saay be derived from muore than oie analytical fie due o the
clice

s request for norestandand compounds,

Mov-standard compounds may have Serent ace
cusnpoand BSas per contract or verbal o

epance oriteria than the standard TOCRATOR] 3
s reement,

Definition of Data Dualifving Flags

ahitgualifiers muy have been used on e dats analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laborators blask greater thae reporting [mit
proriirmed i

Banchground subtraction ne

J - Extbmared vatue

- E“x;ecu“w instrument cafibration range
S - Baturated peak.

(- Eaeeeds guality conirsd Emis,

Page 2af 12
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C{) AIR TOXICS LTD.

A EFIRUIMGEENT AL ANSBLYTION, LABGRATORY

U= Uompound analyzed for bul not detected above the reporting limit.
LA Noemedeteoted compound associaed with low blas i the OOV
N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence,

Frie extensions may have been used on the dat analysis sheets and indicates
o Lotlows:

-5l was requantificd

S quantified by o sevond colemn and detestor

b ke wie regquantiiied for the puepose

sf reissue

Page 3 of 2
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ERARONMENTAL ANALYTIOAL LABDRS TOMY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-13 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample H3: R Vinlet
Eoale DD 009485014

Rppt. Lisnit Amout Bpt, Limit Amount

Compeund {ppteey {ppbvy 143/ 3) {uGimd)
Eraan 17 5 LG 280 S109
iy Criioride 50 424 130 1100
Chioromthane &0y 1340 13 350G
Hropn 1 56 a5 J8D 4815
Matbytare Uhinnds 54 170 53¢
1 -Thehlorosthane 50 200 dag

{ Banzeng &0 180 R200
Trichigroethang &0 vy G 2500
Tatrachiorpathens 50 314 KEiH 200
Chigrobe ngens 50 Py K2y 550
Tohsmng 50 FHO00 150 41000
Eihyt Benzane 5 3L au 15000
el vlens By SYLn 20 FR000
e yiare &0 230 B0
Y d-Dichicrobanzess S 3040 a0
ey are B 1840
ATt 00 Eic] 500G
2-Propanot 248 497 260005
2-Butanons (Mathyt Byl Katone? 206 0 23063
L-dethyl-Zpentaneng 200 820 500G
Ethana 200 I E 380 GEOOU B
Cilorodifluoromethans 200 1RG0 AL L300
Cerdorofioromathane 250 A6 84 164}

Page 4of 12
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

A ENIRCRESENTAL SHACYTICA, LABORATGRY
Client Snuple 1D: Rifnlet
Laab 1D U6OUH85-01A
MODFIED EPA METHOD TO-18 GOMS FULL SCAN

file Name: 092248 Date of Collection: 92106

Dil. Factor: +H9 Date of Analysis: $/23/068 10:51 Al
Rpt. Eimit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compoutd {ppbv) {pphbv) {UGhm3) fuGamdy

Frgon 12 A% 1000 250 8100

~ Vil Chiords i 420 130 1300
Colorggihans 5 134 130 320
Fraon 1 50 55 2B 481

v -Ehetioroethens a0 Mot Deleciad 200 Mot Delectad

\ Rathybane Ohaonds a4 154 178 530
1 -Dichgorseinans 50 &3 200 340

§ Chigrotonm 50 Not Detectsd 240 Not Detected

;L -Techiomehans 50 Nt Derteetad 270 Mgt Detected

i Carbon Talrackonds 5 Mot Dietecied 30 Mot Detected

< Bz A0 1800 1540 520
1 2-Chohioroethame 50 Not Detected 204 Mot Detected
Trichlorpothomns 50 470 2FG 2530
1 2-Drehicropropane &0 Mot Detected 238 ol Dedected
1.1 2 Trichioroathanse 50 Not Detectad e ot Detecied

v Tetrachinicothene 5G 310 340 26

V1 2Dieomestiane (EDE, 50 Not Detectad 380 Nah Detected
Chiorobengansg &0 124 PasiE 55

&0 NG 180 41000

50 00 284 YHOGG

o 700 200 FRL0D

S0 1900 220 8130
P12 2. Telrachininetiame 508 ot Dietected 324 Not Detectad
1 Adhohiorobenzeng 53 Not Detacis 260 Mot Detected
b A-Dichiorobaonzens &0 168G 250 280
1 2-Dhohiorpbengene £ MNat Detected 00 Mat Belensc
Haxane 53 00 160 B30T
Bromodohloromeihens 0 Mot Deteoad 40 HNot Deatested
Chgmmethane Al Moot et sted H108 Not Delpcied
Scginne £33 FELe EAT 18008
Cacon Dieuibcs a0 Mt Debpoted 520 Bot Detactss)

T1RGY 444 2E050

2Propanat

td R A2 B3 ORI RE DY RS
o & L
fr

frang-1 2-Dehiyrosthene iy %ot Dedenied VHG Mo Detected
Z-Butanons {Maetty! Ethyi Katore; £ TR 590 A
a-dethyl-2-pantanens {30 1300 20 5200
; nanal G 38000 & IR BANAGF
¥ Chigradifuesamathang 200 1200 ER LY 4300
< Aprylorgtede S Mot Delacud 430 Mo Detaciad
 Dekiorofuoametans oyin 0 540 1500
thethyl et butyd ether 200 Not Dewateg 70 fot Detectad

Fage Sof 12
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

A ENVIHCNMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABCRATORY
Chient Sample 103 RidAntet
Pab Tive 060948501 A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-18 GO/NMS FULL SCAN

Fife Mamer 92218 Date of Collection: $/21/08
Lil. Factor: 159 Date of Analysis: 9/23/06 10:51 AWM

£ = Excpeds instrument cakbration rangs
Container Typae: 10 Liter Tediar Bag

Method
Surrogates feRecovery Limnits
Tolueng-b 105 F2-130
1, 2-Dichioroetnane-gd 113 150
A-FBromofluoreheniens B 713G

Page 6of12
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

B EFVIRONMENT AL ALY TICAL LARGRATORY

Chient Sample 11 Lab Blank
Lalr 1D#: G600483-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOR TO-15 GO/MS FULL SCAN

Fila Mama
&4, Factar

0ezan Gate of Collection: NA
1.00 Gate of Anaiysis: ¥22:/608 G8:15 PM
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Hpt. Limnit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
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NI Hot Do 20 Fol Dwtentes
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o au No% &e’;?c:ﬁé 2z Mot Detecied
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i tint Detecten 23 Mot Dewetad
0 54 Mot Do e o Dleriastet
GG Mzt Uetected K Mo Datacted

450 RN D teena 77 jgted i?:g et
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a0 Feot Dt 30 Pt Dhaberden
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o e Emw e &7
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20 Mot Detocisd 3
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RN Hot Deseoiod <G Mok Dretmatend
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONAME T AL ANALYTICAL LAB(RA 1G5y
Client Sample 1D: Lab Biank
fad EDE: B6{1485.02 4
MOMFIED EPA MUTHOD TO-18 GOMS FULL SCAN

FHe Name; w0e22141 Date of Collecton: NA
. Factor: _ 140 Date of Analysis: 9/22/06 03:15 PM

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrngates o “hRecovery Lierits
Tolusne-u8 191 130
t 2-Diehikeoethane-gd 147 FOAAD
4-Brormofucrobenzene 84 A

Faga $oi 12
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIROMMENTAL AnsLTTICAL LABORATORY

Clivnt Sample {0 OOV
Lab D 0609485034

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GOME FULL SOAN

File Name:
Gl Factor:

082202

1.00

{rate of Collsction: NA

Date of Analysis; /2208 01:08 PM

Compound

WRecovery

Freon 12

Yyl Ghigngde
Lmioroethane

Freeon 17

1 -Dushlgrostnenes
ety lene Chinnds

1 1-Deghiorogthane
Chigroform

1L Trichiometnare
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Ty
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3
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o~
o
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&
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

A E P FRQINAE T AL ANALYTHIAL L WBORATORY

Chicat Sample 1D OOV
Eab (D 0e9485.4834
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TOWIS GOAS FULL SCAN

File Name: 10az242

Date of Collection: NA
ot Factor 1.00

Dute of Analysis: 22706 01:08 PM

Container Type: MA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates LRecovery Limits
Taoiepneg-df 108 T30
U 2-Dachigreathane<gd 1008 YO 130
& Brormoflugrobenggng Gt YA

Fags Yaf 1z
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN EMIRGNMENT AL ARALY TICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample {1 LOS
Lafy P 3699485044

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-13 GO/MS FLLLSCAN

Fiie Mare:
il Facior:

10e2208
1.06

Cate of Collection: NA

Date of Analysis: 9/22/06 05:58 Pa

Lompound

YeRecovery
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Trichinroeinemes
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1P Tachioroethans
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1 d-Chbromoetihane (THHE

- Xyl

o Xylng

1,1.2 2-Tetraobluroearne

1 3-Dhohidrobe nzans
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Swrboe (rsaifae
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Shiorat Bun s e
EY

o

L 1

sy st Ry
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Mttt et oyt et

Frage 131 of 12

TG
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114
1058
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0H
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b

poix

&5
X
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S o a a
I

-t -
it £ £
g

fae]

i

4 omd 0w oomogp ShoT
D= A Y

i
I
"

I
A

H
112

Mot Bgked
Mot Spwsd
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&j} AIR TOXICS LTD.

AR ERVIRCIAENTA ARILY 1AL LARGRATERY
Client Sample 1D: LCS
Ll ] 1 O609485.04.7
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GUMS FULL SCAN

§ Eile Nama: 97208 Date of Collection: NA
i Dil. Fagior: 1.0 Date of Analysis: 9/22/06 05:53 PM

73 = Exgeeds Quably Control imits
Cuntainer Type: NA - Mot Applicable
Method

Surrogaies FRecovery Limits
Tolugrg-od 104 7130
1.2 -Dendorgethane.od a5 In-330
&-Senrmaliuciobanzeng 57 T30
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BEST FNVIRONMENTA], Livermere, £ (928 4549074

BAS CONTINUOUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL Livermmre, O (935} 388 9474

DAS CONTINUOQUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET
Fpciliey: Yaseo Huad Lavadfill Run #: 1 Dater 80804

Faoesflon: Flare Chusler £ 4-3) Taromwdric: W7 Laak "'[: 474
Oibssuryers: Personnel: BA Strae ¥ (K
Expecred Ran Time = 3 e Std Femp: Gl

Oylinder #u:

Aty ¥ {012 N (K3 THE [N 1% fwzer
,«\sr;a.!;vmsr sty BT RS S8 RN FIEE]
Harge L i3 10 s
16 pan vk pi 4z R Ai 1 BRI
Tape { U nly. ;
¥an S =1 B T . :
¥ 37 11 23 1 : : LA
&5 R Ny 33 ke R
33 3 N P 21 R ZH
EREr P i il 7
goXF A3 [ R EE
BN FER T 3.7 23
; | S Lite 2% 20
{353 113 8 7
: 1745 7T s P o
DX TR ) i T
Ty RN 37 ] i
P tris H 27 A E
i P2 % Tk HEE B
oo HE R 13 {3
R : R GRS %)
Gt = .8 B
ek 137 22T ih
154 iae ]
133 20 i3 4
FER i 1.1
T18 ¥ -1
1ie £ 24
R i -2
K 1 i
RS S “2n
HER El| Pl
G A 3
[ ERY 34 25
I 3F =2
VAN SN &4 &7 -4 koA
REANT TR A 5T ¥95 FFE
Averige (L] & i fi wl d
TERGY ] i W i f o
SPANT PR 253 Fid ! X4 RS
Jera Dl % G.25% [/ - wd ¥
Span 1IrifE %o &y 6%, F A% AL
Core. Vg, i R ¥ Z
Sarirett Aoy ; IR R T



BEST EXNVIRONMENT AL Livermiare, CA (925 4559474

DBAS CONTINTUGUS EMISSIONS MONITORING DATA SHEET
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APPENDIX D
STRIP CHART RECORDS
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APPENDIX E
CALIBRATION GAS CERTIFICATES
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Praxair

5700 South Alumeda Sireci
Lave Angeles, T $0O0SE
Tu%a;*imm (3233 BR5-2154
Fuaesimile: 1714) 342- 4‘1("3\0

COMPOSNENT :
AMALYTIUAL PRINCHALE
FIRST ANALYSIE DATE

CUSTOMER

ANALYTH AL PRINCIPLE
FRONT ANALYSIS DAY

[
®
£

[EE0% SR MEAN TEST A8%4Y ¢ o3
COEOMPONENT oow TR ANAL ‘(?ﬁ% SEAK B~ IO LN
ANATYTHAL PRINCILE P amase e =

FIRNT ANALYSIS BATE

¥

Biodi g MEAN TEST ASSAY

THES CYLESDER RO ER PR
FEAS BREEX CFRTIFIED sCCORDING TO SECTION EEN A PHETSTE

OF TRATEABILUTY PROVTOOCDL NGO, Fay 9.0 i

CYREMCEDARS iy Pl

EERTIFIED ACCURACY o T NIST TRACEABLE SRR :
CYLINDER PRESSURE PSIG
CERTIFICATION DATE o
FXPIRATION DATE :

CERF IF[CATE OF ANALYSIS / EPA PROT OCOL GAS

-

RNy PO HUMBER e

REFERENCE STANDARD
NIST SRM NO. CYLINDER NO. CONCENTRATION

Pl el UeME R

&,
kL

w

s WE OSPMELA T

WS RMI S H R e At drLad g

ANALYZER READINGS

R=REFERENDCE STANDARD £ aBEND OAS C= AR CANDDATE

MNTHITT TR ANALYZEH MAKE GODEL-SN

AoOMER R nUH o moaENLe
LAST CALIDBRATION BATE iswi
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CONC s Z oo R ozsoa oo
- FA L K 49 4y Bosa o Lo on LR
o L. S CORLL n o PN A L T
MIEAN TEST ASSAY 0 v ]
FTUEEY [ ANALYZER MAKE-MODET.SN
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s SECOND ANALYSIS DATE

o A I 2 UONCL g g 2 # £ [ 51
IR PR O o TONCL g oy B 2 L5 TN
i
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Pt i o e [ CTONC, 1 ooy £ ¥ LN
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SECOND ANALYSIS DATE

B o S LONE N FA R O AN
P [ O, L e Z [ LUNE
LR | SO L0550 SRR e [ R (R
By MEAN TEST ASSAY

ANALYZED 8Y




Prasair
ST South Alsmeds Strey
Lo Angedes, CA 00038

L

Telephone: ¢ 323 : wi ] 24
§L=§mimﬁ b é i Totm

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSJS / EPA PROT OCOL GAS

CHUSTOMER

EEAT EA,

P.O NUMBER

REFERENCE STANDARD

NIST SRAM NGO

ANALYZER READINGS

o= REFERENCE STANIARL) = ZERIGAS

. COMPONENT saouis o -
AMALYTTOAL PRINCIFLE RLTR
FIRET AMALYSIS DATE EENE P
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{ﬁ‘!""\’( n
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s S LU S
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i : RN [ T R s
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10

i

I

ST AN 2

£

R
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T
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TovE i
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H
H
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i

t

Prawastr

SO0 Seuth Alameda Street
Los Apgeles, CA YIHISE
Telephong: (3235 3552154
Fucsimile: (714 332-6ha
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Vasco Road Landfill
Flare A-3
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APPENDIX G
SAMPLING SYSTEM DIAGRAMS



-9

Method 100 Sample Train Assembly

i data storage g

o siin shan
F 3

L8 pan -
3 ;
N - N
f RS aaaer N
; s A N
i calin gay l
t"xf\‘,{m :
wat g © s pas
E satibmiien pas o HOx
o [ e U Heated Lind sames i analyzer I
e : 7§ conditiones £ath, gas
Y pEohs
e mpes 2819 [3k
o sauge g Lo
nied © E@ = analyzer Y
£l pas
za.agm I,
" Details not shown include calibration gas plumblng, haated ,4\ — LB,
, e ; s egend Bneiyiel
fs faaam 0 sampia ting, aptiona! gas cilutlon system, anabvzer 4 _ NS S
exhzust plumbing, and mumai pltet and thermacouple arrangements, e, qas
240 fas
N 0
. H
“Eﬁﬁ anatyzse P
Al pas -



APPENDIX H
SOURCE TEST PLAN

H-1



f BEST ENVIRONMENTAL \
6261 SOUTHFRONT ROAD

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551

(925) 455-9474 FAX (925) 455-9479

August 3, 2006

Attn: Ken Kunanieg
BAACQMD

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94019

RE: Compliance emissions Monitoring of one flare (A-3) located at Vasco Road Landfill,
4001 North Vasco Road, Livermore, California. (Requlation #8-34-301.3 & 412 Plant
5095, Cond.#818).

Dear Ken:

Best Environmental (BE) proposes the following methodology for compiliance testing the
above referenced source.

» Triplicate thirty-minute test runs will be performed at the flare exhaust using
BAAQMD Methods ST-13A (NO,), ST-6 (CO}, ST-7 (THC's = CHs & NMOC), and ST-
14 (0z).

e A single integrated fuel sample will be coliected at the inlet for the landfill gas
organic and sulfur compounds (analyzed using a modified EPA Method TO-14 & D-
5504}, plus triplicate compliance fuel gas analysis {BTU/CF, hydrocarbons C1-C6,
Qq, €Oz N2 etc.) analyzed using ASTM Method D-1945 and D-3588

« Triplicate integrated bag samples will be collected at the flare inlet for TNMHC
(NMOC) and analyzed using EPA Methed 25C.

» Fuel fliow rate will be recorded and the fuel analysis data will be used to calculate
outlet volumetric flow rate using EPA Method 19. Flare temperature will also be
recorded and included in the final report.

An overview of the sampling program is summarized in the table below

| Parameter | Location | Method(s) Duration ' # of Runs
THC, CHy, NMOC, MO, CO & Oy | Exhaust | BAAQMD ST-7, 13A, 14,6 30 ming i3
Flow Rate & Fuel ] Exhaust | EPA 19 Qmins 3
LFG groanics Inlet  © EPA TOI14/TO1S & D-5504 30 mins i
C1-C6, O, M- & BTU Inlet - ASTM D-1945,3558 30 ming 3
Flow Rate o idndet - Flare Gas Metering System | 30 mins 3
NMOC Inlet (EPAZSC 30 mins E)

« Three copies of the technical compliance report will be submitted to Vasco Road
Landfill within approximately four weeks of testing. The report will present a test
narrative; emission concentrations, emission rates, NMOC destruction efficiency and

;\ landfill gas organ ic & sulfur compound characterization. Anaiyms will be performed J

#aguotes 2060 sipbasgmdvasco rond landfi! Hare dog



by Columbia Analytical and/or Air Toxics Ltd.. for Method 25C. All supporting
documents (strip charts, field data sheets, laboratory reports, calibrations,
calculations, process information, etc) will aiso be included.

The test program is scheduled for August 8, 2006 with BE's tentative site arrival time
set for 8:00am. Ms. Diana Ratto from Vasco Road Landfill is coordinating the test
program and she can be reached at (925) 447-0491 ext. .

If there are any questions, please contact me at (925) 455-9474 X 104,

Sincerely,

e
Bobby Asfour
Project Manager

c¢: Diana Ratto, Vasco Road Landfill

7oduetes UG sipibangmdivasco road Landiill Mare doo H --3



Best Environmental 6261 Southfront Rd., Livermore, CA 94551

- Date  08/09/05 |
FAX [ Number of pagas including cover

shaat;

TO! Ken Kynanieo/Tim Underwood From: Regan Best
Cormgpany. BAAQMD Phone: [925) 455-9474 x 104
Fax phone #4 Fax phone (825) 455-9475

£ Diana Ratto/Dawd Zeiner

Cornpany. WVasoe Road Landfill

Fax phone: 025 477-0499/510 262-1558

Orgingl Being Madled?  Yes T No i To APCE O] Notver [
REMARKS: [ Guastavon Foliows 5 Sewes Test Plan Fotiows {: Per Your Raguest [: Please Respond
[ AsWe Dscussed [ Fur Your Review [ Reply ARAP E: Prelrspary Drag

Testing of the LFG flare was performed yesterday as in our original STP dated August 3.
However Vasco Road Landfill has decided to disregard this test and perform another with |
the 14 day STP notification requirement given in their PTO. We are resubmitting STP at
their request to satisfy this requirement.
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BEST ENVIRONMENTAL

6261 SOUTHFRONT ROAD

LIVERMORE, CALTFORMIA 94551

(925) 455- 9474 FAX (925) 455-9479
E- Mail ST

August 8, 2006

Attn: Ken Kunanjec
BAAQMD

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94015

RE: Compliance emissions Monitoring of one flare {A-3) located at Vasco Road Landfill,
4001 North Vasco Road, Livermore, California. (Regulation #8-34-301.3 & 412 Piant
5095, Cond.#818).

Dear Ken:

Best Environmental (BE) proposes the following methodoiogy for compliance testing the
ahove referenced source.

o Triplicate thirty-minute test runs will be performed at the flare exhaust using
BAAQMD Methods ST-13A (NO,), ST-6 (CO), ST-7 (THC's = CH. & NMQC), and ST-
14 {0y}

» A single integrated fuel sample will be collected at the inlet for the landfill gas
organic and sulfur compounds (analyzed using a modified EPA Method TO-14 & D-
5504), plus triplicate compliance fuel gas analysis (BTU/CF, hydrocarbons C1-C8,
0y, CO,, N2 ete.) analyzed using ASTM Method D~1945 and D-3588

« Triplicate integrated bag samples will be coliected at the flare inlet for TNMHC
{NMOC) and analyzed using EPA Method 25C.

« Fuel flow rate will be recorded and the fuel analysis data will be used to calculate
outlet volumetric flow rate using EPA Method 19, Flare temperature will also be
recorded and included in the final report.

An gverview of the sampling program is summarized in the table below

Parameter Location | Method(s) i Duration - # of Runs
TG, CH., NMOC, NO,, CO&O; Exhaust BAAQMD ST-7 134, 14, 6 30 mins P 3
Flow Rate & Fuel Exhaust EPA 19 3C ming 3
| LFG organics Inlet {EPATOI4/TOIS & D-5504  © 30 mins 1
L C1-Ce, O, Ny & BTU i Iniet | ASTM D-1945/3588 30 mins 3
| Flow Rate i Iniet Flare Gas Metering System | 30 mins k: ]
- MNMOC | Injet EPA 25C 30 mins 3

» Three copies of the technical compliance report will be submitted to Vasco Road
Landfill within approximately four weeks of testing. The report will present a test
narrative; emission concentrations, emission rates, NMOC destruction efficiency and

fandfill gas organic & sulfur compound characterization. Analysis will be performed /

# guotes: 2006 stpebangad vasco road fand B fhare.doc



by Columbia Analytical and/or Air Toxics Ltd.. for Method 25C. All supporting
documents (strip charts, field data sheets, laboratory reports, calibrations,
calculations, process information, etc) will also be included.

The test program is scheduled for August 24, 2006 with BE's tentative site arrival time

set for 8:00am. Ms. Diana Rattc from Vasco Road Landfill is coordinating the test
program and she can be reached at (925) 447-0491 ext. 0.

If there are any questions, please contact me at {635) 455-9474 X 104.

Sincerely,

o optn B

_#a~_ Bobby Asfour

Project Manager

c¢r Digna Ratto, Vasco Road Landfill

H-6
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT P E &

AT ELLES BTARET

Plant# 5095 Page: 1 Expess.  APR L, 2007

IMIT

AN FRANCISOD, UALIFORMA 34100 O p RATE
TR T LARGS

Tris document does not permit the holder to visiate any Uiserict reguigtion or other law.

Eric Horton

Republic Services Vasco Road, LLC
4001 N Vasoo Roagd

Livermore, O3 %4350

Lovation: 4001 X Vagco Road
Livermore, CA 94553

58 DESCRIPTION ‘Sch&dule] PAID
1 CHEM> Landfill with gas collection system, Multi-materiasl 1375
Landfill with Gas Collection System (97 Vert & 5 Hor Wells) [K)
Abated by: A3 Flare
9 Imigsions ab: P} Btack
et MISC-HDLG> Mixingr Burns Diesel fuel, 740 im1 displ, 85 hp 150
Y Pugmill Mixigeg od Siudge and Ash Mo Source S {F}
& MISC-HDLG> Stwrago.~Flyazh buree {p 154
8iloc {forx 5oL 1IN ash} Ne s {F}
Abated bt Mg Baghouge, Shaking
Service Sration $9531, 1 gasoline nozzles, Vehicle 38
NoTRETET T CNTIINIT & Benf i}
2 %% hp 137
{8!
9 Reciprocating ¥ngine, Elect Gen, 740 in3 displ, 94 hp 137
Tipper no. 1 (TP-D05}, Perkins 94 hp diesel =ngins (8!
10 BTANDBY, Recipygetating EBngine. Elect Gan, 760 ind displ, 77 hp 137
’ Generator {(Pudmill control panel} (8]
7 Permit Souxces, ¢ FExempt Sources
& geg attashed Parmlt Conditionsg ##»
Toe upera dusce thed t;g,&gg ar% ham on Imiommat | vided by pere ; R Lder g%ﬂﬁj qiffar from the ?}a"h"
fet forg oF_Lhe B tg Unerate mts & moaratis k BT Sont tiirs e TeT to
KL AT 58 %ws -is c:r:ms?er“ 5 Vioiition (;! T3trock regul stigng wbipct o enforciaent actiar,
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G2 DS BTREET
B FRANCIRCO CALFORMS pang
MR e

Flant# 5095 Page

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

2

PERN

TO - OPERATE

Expires:

APE 1,

2087

gocumen! does notl permit the holder to violate any District regulation or ather {aw

¥e¢x PERMIT CONDITIONS *e«

::::x:‘..":.::xzﬁ:g:mxwz.&:::&ﬁzxw:*";a”*‘::m;:sz..:zaat&x:nmm:a%x:z‘:‘;:zw:m:;

Sourced 1 subidect te Condition IDE 818

Sourced ¥ subtect to Condition ID§ 12203
Sourced & gubject to Condition ID¥ 12204
Sourced# 7 subrject to Condition ID# 7523
Source# 5 sublect to Condition IDE 203%%
Source# 9 subdect to Condition IDE 2031
Sourced 3 sublect to Condition ID# 20812



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

DL RLLIE RTRELT

TR e TO  OPERATE
PR TS LATNG ; |

Plantd 5085 Py 3 Fupiras: APR 1, 24007

This document does not permit the holder to viciafe any Bistrict raguiation or other law.

tex PERMIT CONDITIONS +w»s

g k- e i Sl - sl eriprgo s B el el ::‘..'.."'."ma#m:tz:x:&wg&:::xawmﬁmmm.mznmmmmgz
CONDITION ID #$si1s

FOR: 8-1 VASCOC ROAD LANDPILL WITH GAS COLLECTION BYSTEM,
FOE: A-3 LANDFILL GAS FLARE
FOR: A-<4 LANDFILL GA5 FLARE

L. 411 eollected landfill gas shall be wvented Lo the
properly operabting Landflill Gas Flares {A-3 and A-4).
Raw landfill gas shall not be vented to the atmosphare
prcept for unavoidable landfill gae emissions, which
cccur durxing rollection eystem installation,
maintenance, or repait that ig performsd in compliance
with Regulation 8, Rule 34, Sections 113, 116, 117, or
1138 and lnsﬁve*zeat conpopnent or surface laaks that do
ot violate £8-34-301.2 or B-34-3013.
{basig: Regulabions 8-34-3031 and #-34-30%)

2, The Permit HBelder shall apply for and receive an
Authority to Conatruct bafore medifying the landfill
gas collsction system deascribed in Parts Za-b below.
Increasing or decreasing the number of wells or
collechors, changing the length of collectors, ox
changing the locations of waells or cellectors ars all
congidarsd Lo be wmedifications that are subject to ths
Aauthoricty teo Comstruct reguirement.

a. The Permit Helder hasz been issued a Permit o
Uperate for the landfill gas collection systenm
components lizted below.

Required Components

Total Rumber of Vertical Wells: 83

Total Number of Hoxlzontal Cellectors: 5
B, The Perwit Helder has been issued an Ruthority to

Constzuct (Rpplication Humber: 2244} for the

additicnal landfill gas oollsctiosn asystem

components listed below,

Total ¥umber of Vertical Walls: 48
Wells dmstalled pursuant Lo subdbart b shall be added to
pubpart a in azscordance with the procedures identified
in Regulations 2-6-4314 or 2-5-415. The Permib Holdex
shall maintain records of the dinivial operation date
for easgh new well.

{hasig: Ragulations 2-1-301, B8-34-301.3%, B=34-304,

BE-34-305}

3, . The landfill gas rollection gystem desoribed in



SAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANACGEMENT DISTRICT

SR ELLS STHERT E i = M i
BAN ERAMIISCO CaFOPY B its TO OPE R ATE
{815 ¥ 75-5060

Blant$ 50958 Page 4 Expuras. APR 1, dgo7

This documant tdoes not permit the holder to violate any District regulation or other law

wxx PEHMIT CONMDITIONS =x»+

Part 2a shkall be operated continucusly, as dafined
in Regulation 8-34-219 and Part 2ib below. Walls
ghall not be shut off, discomnected or removes
from operation without written authorization Erom
the APCO, unless the Parmit Rolder cowmplies with
ail applicable reguirements of Regulation €&, Rule

34, Sectionme 113, 11§, 117, and ila.

{basig: Regulation 8-34-301.1
k. For the gpecified wells and collectoars listed

below, the gas colliegtion system cperating

regquirements listed in Paris 3b(i-il) shall.
rTeplace the wellhead requirements identified in

Fegulation 5-34-303.32 through 8-34-305.4. All

wells and collectors remain subtect ko the

Regulation 8-234-303%.1 regquirement fo maintain

vacuum on each wellhead and te the Regularzion

8-34-505 monthly monitoring requirements. The

specified wells and collectors shall be deemed to

be cperating conbtinuously, if tha components ars
conplying with Regulation 8-34-305.%1 and any
applicable limits in Part 3Ini{i-ii). In addicicn,

Part 3b{iil) clarifies the applicable limits for

vaults containlng gas collection syasten

pomponente.  If the Permit Holder discovers an
excegs of a rart 3b{i-iii) limit and corpecis the
exce#ss in accordance with the Begulation #-34-414

repair gschedule, the excess shall not bhe dzemed a

vinlation of this part.

{bagis: Regulations B&-34-301.1, 8-34-301.2,

8-34-303, and £-34-305)

i.  The Regulation #-34-305.2 temperature limit
shall not apply to the wellg or ¢ollgctors
iisted below. The landfill gas temperaturs
in each of the components liszted below zhail
not excesd 140 degrees F.

OBW-BA, CEW-~-HB, UEW-14, BW-3, EW-335, BEW-43,

EW-44, BW-43, PW-52, EW-53, EW-54, EB¥-57,

and TW-338.

The Regulation 8-34-305.3 nitrogen

goncentration limit and the Ragulabion

8-34-305.4 oxygen concentratisn limit shall

oot apply to the wells listed below, provided

thal the oxygen concentration in the landfill

gag 2t the main header doses not excesd 5% 02
by wolums {dry basls! and ithe methane

g
(22
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY

MANACEMENT DISTRICY P E R M I !
g;qg&ué§§§E§? OEORNE 8 10 : |

70  OPERATE

Plantg§ 5095 B 5 Expirag AFR i, 2007
Tris document does no! permit 1ha holdar Yo viglate any Distric? reguiation or othar faw.

#4= PERMIT CONDITIONG we

HERST R BTN R T D g T e e T T e g T Ty s g 3 o

concentration in the landfill gas at the main

header is nmot less than 35% CHa by volume

{dry basis). The permit holder shall menitor

the Jlandfill gas £rom the main headsr for

oxygen and mebthane on a4 monthly basis to
demongirate compliance with thls part.

OEW-6, OEW-10, OEW-11i, OE¥W-13, OBN-1i4,

OEW~-HA, OEW-HB, EW-9, BEW-15, EW-16, BW-26,

EW-27, BEW-25, EW-29a, EW-11, EW-33, BW-3IA,

BW-33, EW-33A, EW-35, EW-3§, EW-38A, EW-18,

Ew-40, EW-41, EW-423, EW-43, EW-51, and

EW-58.

i1ii. This subpar: applies to vaulte containing gas
collecticn gystem eguipment, whers the top of
the vault ig leocated ab or near the surfare
cf the landfill., 7T#e wvault shall be
monitorsd at both 1 om from the vault (for
comparison to the component leak limit of

Regulation 8-34-301.2} and 2 incheg above the

vault {for comparison to the surface lsak

limit of Regulation 2-34-303).

{a} IZ during an insgpecrtion the Disrrict's
monitored readings show compliance with
both the componant lzak limit and he
surface leaXx limit, The wvault and
components within shall be deswed to be
in compliance with Rsgulations
8-34-301.2 and 5-34-303. ¥Wo further
testing ie necessary.

(b} If (he Districr's monitored readings
show ab excess of either the component
leak limit or the surface leak liwmit,
the operator shall comply witk the
Regulation 8-34-418 Repalr Schedule fox
Landfill Surface Lesak Excegsss, until
the source of the leak can be
identifisd. The vault shall be openad
and allowed to air out for at leasr 10
minutes. ‘The collection gystewm
components within the vault shall be
re-mosltored at I om from the components
and the landfill surface surrounding the
vault ghall be re-monirored at 2 inches
above the surface.

fel If the re-monitoring lafter alring the

1-6
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vault for 10 minutes) shows no component
ieaks and no surface leaks, the wvaylt
and cowponents within shall be dsemed to
be in compliance with Regulations
§~34-301.2 and 8-34-303.

{d) If the re-monitoring shows a component
lgak, or the operator's further
evaluation determines that the source of
the emiszions excess was a colleotion
gystan component, then a vieolation of
B-34+301.2 shall be desmad Lo have
cecuxred; and the operaZor shall take
all nacessary corrsctive action and
ghall comply with all applicable
reporting reguirements.

{e} If the re-monibtoring shows a surface
laak but not a component l=ak, the
operator shall continue to cemyly with
all applicable provisions of the _
Regulation 8-34~415 Repair Scheduls fof
Landfill Surface Leak Excesges.

4. A temperature monitor with readout display
and continuous recoardar shall be . o
installed amd maintsined on each of tha Flarez A-3 and i ¥,

A-41 . One or more thermocouples shall be gﬁ&
rlaced in the primary combustion zone of aach of the .gﬁg
£lares and shall accurately indicate flare %?gif
conbustion temperature at all times. Temperature

charts showing conbinuous

combustion zone temperature shall be retained fox .

at leasgt five years and made ﬁsr
rﬁadiiy avallable to District staff upcn reguest.

{hasis: Regulaticng 8-34-501.3 and 507}

5. The combustion temperature of the FPlare [(A-3) shall be
maintained at a minimum of 1650 degrees §, averaged over
any 3-hour period. The combustion temperature of the
Flare A-4} shall bes maintained ar a minimum of 1490
Degrees ¥, averaged overy any J-hour period.
if a source® test demonstrates
compliance with 411 applicable reguiremsnts at a
different temperabture, tha APCO
may revise the minimum cosbuztion zZone
camperabure limit, in accordance with the

I-7
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procadures ldentified in Regulation 2?-6-414 or 2-
6-415, based on the Fallowing

¢riteria. The minimum combustion zone
Lemperature for the flare shall be equal to

the average combustion zone temperature meagured
during the mosgt recent :

complying scource test minus 50 degrass ¥,
provided that the minimum combusilon

zon® temperature ghall not be legs than 1400
degrees ¥F. (bagis: RACT for €O, Toxic

Risk ™Management Policy, and Regulation B-34-
201.3)

6. Fach of the Flares (A-3 and A-4) shall be eguipped with
auteo restart capability, a lecal alarm system,
and automatic temperature controlled louvers.
{basis: Regulation 8-34-301 and RACT for OO

7. Bach ¢f the Plarez {A-3 and A-4) sghall be flred on
landfill gas. No landfill gas condensate or leachate
may be burned im the A-3 or A-4 Plarez. Propans oy
othar similar clean burning fuels may
be used during flare start-up. {(basis: Cumulative
Increasea)

8. The voncentration of nitrogen oxides [(NOx}
in the flue gasz frowm the Landfill Gas
Flares {A-3 and a~4) ghall oot excesd 11 pprov of NOx,
corrected to 1%% oxygen, dry basis:
Thisz is eguivalent to 0.039 pounds of N¥Ox
{caleulated as NO2)Y per million BTU.
(masia: BADT)

9, The znizsions of nitrogen oxide {(calculated ag HOZ)
from tha A-3 Flare shall not excesd 32.0 pounds per day.
The emiszions of nitrogen oxide (caloulated as NOZ)
From tha A-4 Flare shall not exwveed 141.1 pounds per day.
{pasis: Ofifsets)

18. The ewisslong of carbon monoxide (00) from the A-3
Flare shall not exceed 460.1 pounds per day.
The emlssions of carbon monoxide (CO) from the A-3
Flare shall not excesd 547.2 pounds per day.
{wesis: Cumulative Inoreases)
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1l. The emissions of PM10 from the A-3 Flare shall nab’
excead 37.5 pounds per day. The emissions of PMIc from
the A-4 Flare ghall not exceed 63.4 pounds per day.
{basig: Cumulative Increase]

i2. The hydrogen sulfids content of the
landfill gas shall not exceed 80 ppmv, dry basis.
The total reduced gulfur content of the landgfiil
gas shall nol excsed 330 ppmv,
raported 28 H23, dyry basis. (basig: RACT for s02
and Regulation %-1-302)

13. The Heat Inpat to the A-3 Landfill Gas
Flare shall not exceed 1704 miliicon BTU pex
day noxr €21,960 millicn BTU per year. The Heat Input
to the A-4 Landfill Gas Flare shall not excesd 2880
million BTU per day nor 1,051,200 million BTU per yeax.
In order bto demoastrate compliance with
thisz part, the Parmif Holder shall caloulabe and
record on a monthly basls the
maximum daily and total moathly heab input to the
flare based on the landfill gas
flow rate recorded pursuant to Part 22g, the
averags mebthane concentration in ths
landfill gas based on the most recant sourcs
test, and a high heating value for
maethane of 1013 BTU/Lt3 at 60 OF. (basisg:
Regulation 2~1-301)

14. The Permit Holder shall comply with ths

following waste acceptance and disposal

limits and shall obtain the appropriate Naw

Source Review permit, if one of tha

tollowing limits is excesded:

a. Total amount of solid waste {as defined in
Regulation $-34-202) accepted at
the landfill shall not excesd 2.3518 tons in any
day {except during temporary
emergency situations approved by the Local
Enforcament Agency). ¥Yehicle
traffic that is transporiing incoming or ocubtgoin
zsolid waste or other
materials shall not exceed £25 vehicles per day.

{Basis: RegulaTion 2-1-301)

b, The botal cumulative amount of all waste
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placed ixn the landfill shall not
excaed 23.8 million tons. Exceedance of the
cumilative tonnage limit iz not
a viclation of the permit and does not trigger
the reguirement to obtain a
New Source review permit, if the operator can,
within 30 days of the date of
discovery of the exceedance, provide
documentation to the pistrict
demonstrating, in accordance with BaagMD
Regulation 2-1-234.3, that ths ' :
limit encould ba higher. (Basis: Regulation z-i-
234.3%
©. The maxmiwmum design capacitiy of the landfill
{total volume of all wastes and
covar materials placed ipn the Iandfill, excluding
final cover} shall nol excsed

. 31.6% million cubic yards.

{Bagis: Regulation 2-1-301)

This facility is no: subjest to Regulatien

B, Rule 40 becauss bthe landfill does not

arcept contaminated moil {s0ll contalning mors

than 52 pomw of volatile corganic

compounds, VOCzl. The following tvpes of

materials may be accepted:

a. Metal~laden soil {soil containing metals
above naturally oceourring
background concentrations), VOC-laden soil {s0il
gontaining ¥YOCs that is
not "contaminated” scil). or other materials for
which tke Parmis Holder has
appropriate Jocumentation demonstrating that
either the organic content of
the =oil or the orgsnic concentrabtion above the
s0il is below ths
*contaminated® level {(as definsd in Regulation 8,
Hule 40, Sectiong 205, 207, and 2110,

b, Materials for which the permit Holder has
no documentation to prove thatb
#oil i3 not ceontaminacted, bur the source of the
goil is known and there is no
reagon Lo sugpach that Tthe soil might contain
organic compounds or metal
compounds at other than naturally occurring

I-10
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background concentrations.
¢. Materials which the Permit Holder plans to
btest In order to determins the
VOC contamization level in the so0il, provided
that the material is sampled
within 24 hours of receipt by this site and is
handled as <f the 30il were
contaminated until the Permit Holder repeives the
test regulrts. The Permit
Holdexr shall collect soil samples in ascordance
with Regulation 8-40-601.
The organic content of the collected seil sambles
shall be determined in
accordance with Regulation 8-46-502.
i. If thaese tept yesults indicate bhat the
aoll is contaminated or if the soil
wa# not sarpled within 24 hours of regaeipt by the
facility, the Permit
Holder must rontinus to handie the zoil in
acrordanne with
Regulation B, Rule 46, until the so0il has besn
removed from this site.
For bthe purpcses of Regulations B-40-308.3-3058.5,
sbtorimg soll in a
Lemporary atockpile or pitc and co-mingling,
blending, or mixing of
goil lots ares not congiderzd treatment.
ii. If thess tezt results indicates that the
soll, as received ab thils site. has
an organic content of 5¢ ppmw or less, then ths
501l wmay be conzidered to be nor contaminated
and nead not be handlied in
accordance with Regulation 2, Bule 40 any lohgsr.
{basis: Regulation 5-40-381}

16. The totsl amount of metal-laden and VOO~
laden so0il uszed as cover material shall not
excesd 180,000 rons during any consecusive 12
menth period. The metal
concentrations of any metal-laden s0il shzll oot
excesd the following limits:

Metals Maximum Concentration [ppow)

Arsenig 139
Baryllium T

I-11
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Cadmium 160
Chromium VI 7
Coppes 3500
Lead 1000
Meroury an
Nickel 2000
Selaniunm ige
Zine 3000

Parts a. and b. below identify the maximum usage
rates and maximum allowed
concentrations of toxic compounds that may be
present in the twe types of voC-
laden soil used that may be used as cover
materlal at this site-
. For soll containing high concentrations of
cartain chlorinated compounda,
the amount used a8 cover material shall not
axgeged 10,000 tons during any
consesutive 12 month period. Soil ghall be
gubject bto this throughput 1limig 4Ff
the goil contains chlorinated compounds in
amountes exceeding any of the
fullowling congentrations:
.05 ppww of carbon tetrachloride,
g.05% popnw of chioreoform,
3.40 ppmw of 1,4 dichlorobenzens,
.05 ppaw of 1,2 dlchlorcethans,
0.40 ppww of tetrachlorosthylens, or
$.05 ppmw of vinyl chlorids.
Under no circumstances shall the Permit Holder
use goll for cover, which
centaing organic compounds in excess of the
following concentrations:
.50 ppow of Denzene,
.50 ppmw of carbon tetTachloride,
G0 ppmw 0f chloroform,
.50 ppmw of 1,4 dichlerchenzens,
.30 ppmw of 1,2 dichloroethans,
.10 ppmw of tetrachlorcethylense,
.5¢ ppmw of trichlorcethylens, or
.28 ppmw of vinyl chloride.

[l i e R 5 e B ]

b. Yor soil containing low congentrations of
certain ¢hlorinated compounds, the

I-12
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amount used as cover material shall not exceed
176,000 tons during any
veasecutive 12 month pericod. Soil shall Le
gubiect to this throughput limit if
the soil contains organic compounds ip amounts
legs than or equal to all of
the following congentrations:
0.50 ppmw of benzene,
.05 ppmw of carbon tetrachloride,
¢.05 ppmw of chlorofoxm,
C.40 ppmw of 1,4 dichlorsbsnzene,
¢.05 pprw of 1,2 dichloroebhane,
0.40 pprw of tetrachloxoethylense,
.50 npww of trichloroethylens, and
0.08 ppuw of vinyl chleride,
{pasis: Cffgets, Toxic Risk Management Policy,
and Regulation B-2~301)

*17. Material produced ab the 5-5 Pugmill and
uged az alternative @4ily cover material at
5-1 shall be covpeéd with refuse or clean soil
within 48 hougps of apreading the
alternativedally cover materiz)l across the
working Sdce of the landfill.
{Basig~" Regulation 1-301]

in order to demonstrabte complisnce with
Parte 1% and 16, the Permit Holder shall
maintain the following records in an APCOD
approved log book.
a. For any metal-laden or voC-laden soil thar
will be used as dally or
intermediate cover material. the Permit Holder
shall record the following:
(4} goil lobt numbsx (or other means of tracking
the soil on-sice},
(i1} date and time the goil wasz received,
{1ii] amount of spil received,
{ivy total VOO countent measured Dy Lhe waste
geanerator, and
{4} concentrations in the z0il of Denzene,
carbon tetrachloride,
chloroform, 1.4 dichlorobenzense, 1,32
dichloroathane, fetrachloresthylens,
trichlorcethylene amd vinylehlorids,

I-13
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. For any material subject to Part 15c:

{1} soll lot number,

{11} date and time that the goil was resawpled
an-gite,

{111} tcial VOC concentration in the resampled
8011 .

©#. For each seil lot nunber of metal-iaden or
VoC-laden goil received ab the
landfill, the owner/operater of 3-1 shall reccrd
the following. '
ii] date and time Lhar any of t{he soil in the
iot was used for cover material, _
{(ii} describe the locatien where thée solil was
placed,
fiii) specify whether the soll was used for dally
or intermediare cover,
(iv} record, on a dally basia,. the amount of
zoil placed az cover material, .
{w} gummarize, on a dailly basie, the total
amount of metal-laden and
voc-laden soll used for cowver {if multiple
g#oil lots where pilaced during any ons
day}, and
{vi} wsuwwmarize, on & monthly basis, the total
amount of metal-laden and VOC-ladsn soil
used for daily or intermediate cover.
a1l logs, sampling records, analytical results,
and notification records shall be made
available to Distzict staff upon regquest and
shall be kept on gite for a minimum of 5
years from the date of entry. (basis: Offgets,
Toxie Risk Management Policy, and
Regulaticn H-2-301}

18, Water and/or dust suppressantis shall be
applied to all unpaved roadways and active
goil removal and £ill areas associsted with this
landfill as necegsary Lo preven?
wigible partigulate emisalons. Paved roadways at
the facility shall be kept
sufficiently clear of dirt and debris as
necEESaTyY LS prevent visible partisulata
emiszions from wvehicle traffic or wind. (basis:
Regulations 2-1-403, §-301, and &-303)

1-14
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20. In order, to demonstrate ecompliance with
Parts § and 85-33 and Regulalion 8, Rule
24, Sections 301.3 and 412, the Permit Holder
shall ensure that a District approved
source test is conducted annually on each of the
Landfill Gas Flares (A-3 and A-4). The apnual
source tegt shall determine the following:
a. landfill gas flcow rate to the flare (dry
hasgis);
b. concentrations (dry basis) of carbon
dicxide (CO2), nitrogen (N¥2), oxygen
{02}, totaxl hydrocarbons (THS, methane (OH4),
and tobal non-methare ‘
crganic compounds (¥MOC) In the landfill gas;
stack gas flow rate freom the flaze (dry basis):
concaentrations {dry basis) of NOx, <O, THC,
CH4, ®MOC, and 02 in the flare stack gas;
2. the EMOC destruction efficienty achievad by
the flare; and

{h 03

- f. the average combustion tempersture in the
flare during the tset period,
Bach ennual source test shall be conducted no
sooner than ¥ meonths and no later
than 12 monthe after the previous gource Lest,
The Source Tesgt Section of the
Digtrict ghkall be contacted tp obtain approval of
the source test procedures abt least 14
days in advance of each source test. The Scurce
Test Section shall bes notifisd of the
achediulad test date at lsas® 7 days in advance of
each sourcs test. The source test
regort shall be submitted to the Compliance and
Enforgemant Division within 45
days of the test date. (basiz: RACT, Offsets,
Cumulative Increase, Toxie Risk
Management PFolicy, and Regularions 8-34-301.3 and
8-34-412}

21, To demonstrate cowmpliance with Parxt 12
above and Regulations 8-34-412 and %-1-
302, the Permlit Bolder shall conduct &
characterization of the landfill gas conourrent
with the annual source test reguired by Part 20
above,  The landflill gag zamnle shall

I-15
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24,

e drawn £

Tom Lie maln lendflill gas header. In

aéaition to the compeunds Listed in
paxt 205, the landflll gaz shall be analyrsd for
8.l the oxganin and sulfur corpounds

listsd balow.
raported on a duy buasis,

ALl concantrarions shall bs

The Test xeport

shuall be gubmitted o the Compliance and
Enforvenent Dleision within 45 daye of

tha teat dage.

ibagls: Toxis Rink Mapagement Policy, RB-783% Alr
Toxic Hot Spatg Act, RACT for 502, and Regulations

8-34-413 and $-1-303)

womnzyl enloride
~ caybon tetrzehloride

Grganic Corpounda Organlis Cowpounds
A;rylnnicxiln ethylbsnzsge
- BANZYDO athylens dibroxids

fluorotirichloronethane
hewane

chlorobenzene isopzopys alcchol
c¢hlorcdifluarensthane mebhyl sthyl ketons
chlorpethane maethyilene chlgride
ehiszoforn purchicrsetinvlena
1.1 dichlorovatians tolusng

14,1 dichlorethen

1.2 dictloroatbanag

i.4 dichiorphenzens
diohlervdlflceronathane
dichleveflvoromethans

Fulfur Compounds
carhon disulfide
carhonyl wulfide
dimerhyl sulfide
ebhyl moenrapran
hydrogen sulfide
mathyl hexcaptan

1,1,% trichlerosthane

1.%,4.2 tetrachlorcethare

trichloroathylens
vinyl ehloyide
xylanas

The Pergit Solder shall maintain the
Esllowing records in gn ARCO approved log

book .
&, Hecord Lthe Lotal am

unt of wollld waste

receivad At 33 and Lhe Lohtal nuanbax
of wahiclea transpoxting solld wasta or sther
maberislis %o and frow Lhe siba on

& daily basie.

Summarixe thags gsl

LY wWante

AR L RS R NS S N L R RS S T NI T SR T R TN e N
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acceptance and vehicle traffic
records for each calsndar wonth.

b. For each area or cell that de not
contrelilad by a iandfill gas collection system,
maintain a recerd of the date that waste was
initially placed in ths area or
zell. Record the cumulative amount of waste
planed in each uncontrolled
area or cell on a monthly basls.

c. If the Permit Holder plaus Lo exclude an
uncontrolled area or cell from the
collection system reguirement, the Permit Holder
shall also rzoord the types
and amounts of all ncn-decempozable wazta placed
in the area and the
ercentage {if anv) of desomposable waste placed
in the ares.

d. Record of the dateg, locations, and
freguency per day of all watering
activitias on unpaved roads or active goil or
£ill areas. Record the dales,
locaticns, and type of any duet suppressant
applications. Record the dates
and description of all paved roadway cleaning
activities, wWritten
decumentaticn of standard waterxing procedurss
combinad with completion
of daily check lists may satisfy these dally
record kesping requirements. ALl
records shall be summarized on monthly basis.

e. Record the inltial operation dare for each
new landfill gas wall and collschor.

£. Maintain ap accurate map of the landfill,
which indicares the locations of all
refuse boundaries and the locations of all wells
and collectors [using unigues
identifiers} thal are required to be cperating
continucusly pursuant Lo part 2a,
Any areas containing only nen-decompogable wastsa
shall be clearly
identifisd, This map shall be ubdated at lesst
onee a year to inddcate changss
in refuse boundaries and to include any newly
ingralled wells and collectors.

1-17
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g. Record the operating tiwmes and thae landfiiz
gag Llow rate to each of the Landfiill Gas Flares
(A-3 and A-3) on a daily basis. Summarize these
records on a monbthly basis.
Caleulate and record the heat input to each of the
. Flares {(A-3 and A-4), pursuant Io Part 13.
h. Maintain records of all tesi dates and test
regults performed to maintain
complianes Parts #-13, 15«14, or 20-21 or to
mnaintain compliance with any
applicable rule or regulation,.
All records shall be maintained on site or shall
be made readlly available to District
staff upon reguest far a period of at lesst 5
y2ars from the date of sntry. Thaze
record kesping reguirenents do not replace the
rzeard kesping requirements
contained in any applicable rules or regulatioznsz,
{bagis: RACT, Offzets, Cumulative
Increase, Toxic Risk Management Poliny,
Regulations 2-1~301, Z-6-%01, &-301,
6-305, B-2-301, 8-34-30%1, §-34-304, and #-34-501)

23. The annual report raguired by BAAQMD
Regulation 8-34-411 ghall be submitbted in
two semi-annual increments. The reporting period
for the first incremen:t of the
Regulation §-34-411 annual report that is
submitted subseguent to the issuance of
the MFR Perwmit for this site ahall be from
December 1, 2003 through July 31, 2004.
Thisz £ivet increment report shall be submitted by
August 31, 2004. The reporting
pariocds and report submittal due dates for all
subsedquent jincrements of the
Regulation 8-34-411 report and for all semi-
annual increwents of MSW Landfill
NESHAR report (reguired pursuant to 40 OFR Part
£3.1%80{a}) #®iall be _
synchronlized with the reporting periods and
report submittal due dates for the semi-
antiual MFR Permit monitoricg reports that are
requizred by Section I.F. of the WFR
Permii for this site. A zingles reporl may be
submitted to satisfy the reguirements of
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Baction I.F, Regulation 8-34-411, and 40 CFR Parc
63.1580(a}, provided that all

items required by each applicable reporting
requirement axe included in the single

reporg .
(basis: Regulation 8-34-411 and 4% CFR Part
&£1.19a0(ar)

CONDITION ID #7523

Fursuant to BAAQMD Toxdc Section Palicy,

this facility's annual gasoline throughput shall
net exceed 400,000 gsllions in anv consecultive 12
monthk period.

{(Bagig: Toxic Risk Managemeni Policy)

CONDITLION ID #132303
FOR: 55 PUGMILL (WMIXING CF SLUDGE AND ASH)

1. A1) biosclide sludge stockpiles shall be
covared in accordance with ths requirements
¢f Ragulation 8-40-3¢3, except when matarial
iz baing added or removed. Any bilosollids
giudge stockpiles deemed to be odorous by a
District imspector shall be remgved within 24
hours .

{Basls: Regulations 1-301 and 8-40-303)

2. The total throughput of biosolids sludge to the
5-3 Pugmill and to the Altermative Daily
Cover Operation a% §-1 shall not exceed
1%,000 dxy Lons during any consecutive L2
mopth pericd and shall not exceed 50 dry tons
during any one day. {Basis: Cumulative
Incroase!

3. The total thzoughput of altermative dally cover
material (mixture of ash and sludge} from -3
and to 5-1 shall not exceed 80,000 dry tons
during any consecative 12 momih pericd and
shall not exceed 202 dry btong during any ona
day. [Basis: Cumulative Increase!
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